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Sections and Therapeutic Classes

4:00 Antihistamine Drugs

8:00 Anti-infective Agents
10:00 Antineoplastic Agents
12:00 Autonomic Drug
20:00 Blood Formation and Coagulation
24:00 Cardiovascular Drugs
28:00 Central Nervous System Agents
36:00 Diagnostic Agents
40:00 Electrolytic, Caloric and Water Balance
48:00 Antitussives, Expectorants and Mucolytic Agents
52:00 EENT Preparations
56:00 Gastrointestinal Drugs
60:00 Gold Compounds
64:00 Heavy Metal Antagonists
68:00 Hormones and Synthetic Substitutes
84:00 Skin and Mucous Membrane Agents
86:00 Smooth Muscle Relaxants
88:00 Vitamins
92:00 Unclassified Therapeutic Agents
Exceptional Medications
Supplies

Products for Extemporaneous Preparations
Vehicles, Solvents or Adjuvants



. ESTABLISHING THE PRICES INDICATED ON THE LIST OF MEDICATIONS

The prices indicated on the List of Medications are established according to the "guaranteed selling price”
concept, in keeping with the manufacturer's commitment and in accordance with the methods of establishing
drug prices provided for in section 60 of the Act respecting prescription drug insurance.

However, for certain drugs no price is indicated on the list, in which case the payable price is the pharmacist’s
cost price. Such drugs may include:

— drugs produced by non-accredited manufacturers but considered unique and essential (identified by
the symbol “UE” in the “unit price” column);

— products for extemporaneous preparations;

— solvents, vehicles and adjuvants;

— supplies;

— drugs listed by generic name only, with no brand name or manufacturer’'s name indicated.

For drugs that have been withdrawn from the market by the manufacturer, the symbol “W” appears in the
“unit price” column. These drugs remain payable during the period of validity of this edition, so that existing
stocks can be sold.

1.1. Guaranteed selling price

The manufacturer's commitment stipulates that the manufacturer must submit a guaranteed selling price, per
package size, for any drug it wishes to have included on the List of Medications. The number of package
sizes is limited to two, and the price submitted must reflect prices for quantities that are multiples of these
package sizes.

Where the therapeutic use of more than two package sizes has been established, as in the case of certain
drugs such as antibiotics in oral suspensions, ophthalmic solutions, and topical creams and ointments, the
manufacturer may submit a guaranteed selling price for each package size.

The guaranteed selling price must remain in effect during the period for which the List of Medications is valid.

The guaranteed selling price may differ for sales to pharmacists and sales to wholesalers, in which case the
difference between the pharmacist’s price and the wholesaler’s price must not exceed 6.50% for any package
size but may be different for each product in question. For a given product, the difference must be the same
for all package sizes. A manufacturer’'s guaranteed selling price for sales to wholesalers must be the same
for all wholesalers.

It should be noted that the guaranteed selling price indicated on the list is the guaranteed selling price for
sales to pharmacists.

Manufacturers that have submitted different guaranteed selling prices for sales to pharmacists and sales to
wholesalers are listed in Appendix .

. ESTABLISHING THE PAYABLE PRICE

The price of a drug is the price at which it is sold by an accredited manufacturer or wholesaler. This price is
established according to the method described below or, in certain cases, is the maximum price indicated on
the list.



2.1. Actual purchase price

The method used to establish the payable price is the actual purchase price method.

Under this method, the price paid to a pharmacist is the price indicated on the edition of the list that is valid at
the time the prescription is filled, taking into account the source of supply and the package size.

Where the manufacturer's name does not appear on the list, the payable price is the pharmacist’s cost price.
This is the case, for example, with products considered unique and essential, products for which no brand
name or manufacturer's name is indicated, and certain products appearing in the sections entitled Products
for Extemporaneous Preparations, Vehicles, Solvents or Adjuvants and Supplies.

2.2. Lowest price

The lowest price applies when two or more manufacturers have drugs appearing on the List of Medications
that have the same generic name, dosage form and strength.

The lowest price also applies where an exceptional medication, prescribed for a therapeutic indication not set
out in this list with regard to this medication, is exceptionally insured under the basic prescription drug
insurance plan pursuant to item 6.

2.2.1. Lowest price method

The payable price for drugs with the same generic name, dosage form and strength is that of the brand name
whose selling price guaranteed by the manufacturer is the lowest for a given package size.

2.2.2. Grouping of dosage forms and strengths

For the purpose of applying the lowest price method, certain dosage forms or active drug ingredient strengths
may be grouped together under the same generic name. In such case, determination of the payable price is
based on the corresponding doses.

2.2.3. Exceptions to the lowest payable price
The lowest price method does not apply when the prescriber indicates to the pharmacist:
(1) not to replace a brand name drug that he or she has prescribed with a generic name drug;

(2) the reason, among the following, why there must not be any replacement, using for this purpose the
Régie-supplied code corresponding to the reason given:

— the patient suffers from a documented allergy or intolerance to a non-medicinal ingredient
present in the makeup of the less costly generic name drug, but absent in the brand name drug;

— the drug being prescribed is a brand name drug whose dosage form is essential to obtain the
expected clinical results, and this drug is the only one appearing on the List of Medications in
this form.

However, indication of the reason why there must not be any replacement is required only as of 1 June 2015
for prescription renewals done before 24 April 2015 that included the instruction not to replace.

It is not required for prescriptions of azathioprine, mycophenolate mofetil, mycophenolate sodium, sirolimus,
tacrolimus or clozapin for persons who, before 1 June 2015, obtained a prescription containing the
instructions not to replace.

It is also not required with respect to persons who received a reimbursement for Prograf™ before 1 June 2015
and who received a prescription containing the instruction not to replace before 1 October 2015, this as long
as this instruction appears on their subsequent prescriptions.

The lowest price method does not apply to insured persons having obtained a reimbursement for Remicade™
during the period beginning on 15 February 2017 and ending on 10 February 2019.



Likewise, the lowest price method does not apply to persons having obtained a reimbursement for Inflectra™
before 11 February 2019.

The lowest price method does not apply to insured persons having obtained a reimbursement for Clozaril ™
in the 365 days preceding 21 April 2008.

Likewise, the lowest price method does not apply to the drugs appearing in Appendix V. The drugs in this
appendix have one of the following characteristics:

— they are highly toxic or have a narrow therapeutic index;

— their onset of action and absorption rate are clinically important;
— they have a particular pharmaceutical form or a particular use.
2.3. Maximum amount

The Minister may establish a maximum payable amount for a drug, in which case the payable price may not
exceed the maximum amount indicated on the list.

However, provided that the conditions referred to in 6.5 are fulfilled, the maximum amount indicated on the
list for the payment of medications whose billing code is 02244521, 02244522, 02249464 or 02249472 does
not apply when a patient suffers from severe dysphagia or is fitted with a nasogastric or gastrojejunal tube
and is able to take the medication only if dissolved. In such cases, the payable price is the actual purchase
price paid for the medication by the pharmacist.

24. Accredited drug wholesaler’s mark-up

The drug wholesaler's mark-up is payable only if the drug was actually purchased through an accredited
wholesaler. For certain expensive drugs, the mark-up may be limited to a maximum amount, under the terms
and conditions described below.

Under this provision, the wholesaler must, in keeping with its commitment, declare the percentage mark-up
that it must add exclusively to the manufacturer's guaranteed selling price for drugs appearing on the list
during the period for which it is valid, except drugs for which different guaranteed selling prices for sales to
wholesalers and sales to pharmacists are submitted.

Accredited drug wholesalers and their mark-ups for the period of validity of the List of Medications are listed
in Appendix Il.

2.4.1. Maximum mark-up

Under the regulatory provisions, the mark-up on certain expensive drugs may be limited to a maximum
amount.

For these drugs, the wholesaler’'s mark-up is limited to a maximum of $39. The products to which this measure
applies are those whose guaranteed selling price for sales to wholesalers, for the smallest package size or
its indivisible multiple, is $600 or more. The price appearing on the list is the guaranteed selling price for sales
to pharmacists and does not include the wholesaler's mark-up.

Products for which the wholesaler’'s mark-up is limited to $39 are listed in Appendix IIl.

2.4.2. Two guaranteed selling prices

Where a manufacturer has submitted different guaranteed selling prices for sales to wholesalers and sales
to pharmacists, the payable price is established as follows:



If the difference between the guaranteed selling prices for sales to wholesalers and sales to pharmacists is
equal to or greater than 5%, this difference constitutes the wholesaler’'s mark-up. The payable price is then
the guaranteed selling price for sales to pharmacists, except in the case of expensive products, for which the
mark-up is limited to $39. If the difference between the guaranteed selling prices for sales to wholesalers and
sales to pharmacists is less than 5%, the payable price is the guaranteed selling price for sales to wholesalers,
increased by the wholesaler's mark-up.

2.5. Conditions of supply

The only products for which pharmacists may bill the Régie are those appearing on the list and purchased
through an accredited manufacturer or wholesaler.

When obtaining drug supplies, pharmacists must apply sound management practices and make rational
purchases based on the quantity of a drug dispensed over a period of at least 30 days.

2.6. Payable price for drugs supplied by institutions

Under section 37 of the Pharmacy Act (chapter P-10), institutions are authorized to supply drugs to persons
other than persons admitted or registered with them. In addition to the responsibilities entrusted to them under
the Regulation respecting the application of the Hospital Insurance Act, these institutions may bill the basic
prescription drug insurance plan for drugs appearing on the List of Medications drawn up by the Minister
pursuant to section 60 of the Act respecting prescription drug insurance, where these drugs are supplied to
persons insured under the basic plan.

In such cases, the price payable to institutions is the lesser of the actual purchase price and the price
established according to the method described in the list.

. EXTEMPORANEOUS PREPARATIONS

3.1. Definition

An extemporaneous preparation is any drug prepared by a pharmacist from a prescription, as opposed to an
officinal preparation, which is pre-prepared.

3.2. Extemporaneous preparations whose cost is covered by the basic prescription drug
insurance plan

The cost of an extemporaneous preparation is covered by the basic plan if the preparation is an
extemporaneous mixture of products appearing on the List of Medications, is not equivalent to a drug already
manufactured, and consists of:

— A systemic-effect preparation manufactured from oral forms of drugs already appearing on the List of
Medications and consisting of a single active substance.

— A mouthwash preparation resulting from the mixture
e of two or more of the following drugs in non-injectable form: diphenhydramine hydro-chloride,
erythromycin, hydroxyzine, ketoconazole, lidocaine, magnesium hydroxide / aluminum hydroxide,
nystatin, sucralfate, tetracycline and a corticosteroid, in association, where applicable, with one or
more vehicles, solvents or adjuvants or
e of an oral form of tranexamic acid with one or more vehicles, solvents or adjuvants.

— A preparation for topical use composed of a mixture of a drug listed in Class 84:00 Skin and Mucous
Membrane Agents of the List of Medications and of one or more of the following products for
extemporaneous preparations: salicylic acid, sulfur and tar in association, where applicable, with one
or more vehicles, solvents or adjuvants.

— A preparation for topical use composed of one or more of the following products: salicylic acid,
erythromycin, sulfur, tar and hydrocortisone in a cream, ethanol, ointment, oil or lotion base, but not
a preparation that is only hydrocortisone-based that has a concentration of less than 1%.



— An ophthalmic preparation containing:
e amikacin, amphotericine B, cefazolin, ceftazidime, fluconazole, mitomycin, penicillin G,
vancomycin or
e tobramycin in concentrations of more than 3 mg/mL or
e cyclosporine at a concentration of 1% or 2%.

— A solution or oral suspension of folic acid, dexamethasone, methadone, phytonadione or vancomycin.

— One of the following preparations:
e a sucralfate-based preparation for rectal use;
e a topical preparation containing glyceryl trinitrate, nifedipine or diltiazem.

— A preparation for oral use of sodium benzoate.

Products for extemporaneous preparations, as well as vehicles, solvents or adjuvants whose price is payable
by the Régie are listed in two special sections of the List of Medications.

3.3. Payable price

The method applicable for establishing the payable price for products for extemporaneous preparations is the
price indicated on the list. Where no price is indicated, the payable price is the pharmacist’s cost price.

. EXCEPTIONAL MEDICATIONS

4.1. Classification of exceptional medications in the List of Medications
The exceptional medications are grouped together in appendices IV and IV.1 to the list.

Regarding the exceptional medications listed in Appendix IV, the exceptional medications measure is
intended to:

(a) ensure that the cost of drugs classified as exceptional medications be covered by the basic plan only
when used for the therapeutic indications recognized by the Institut national d’excellence en santé et
€en services sociaux.

(b) permit, on an exceptional basis, the payment of the cost of drugs where they:

— are considered effective for limited indications, since neither their effectiveness nor the cost of
treatment warrants their regular and continuous use for other indications;

— offer no therapeutic advantages to warrant a higher cost than the cost of using products that have the
same pharmacotherapeutic properties and that appear on the list, but where the latter are not
tolerated, are contraindicated, or have been rendered ineffective by the patient’s clinical condition.

Regarding the exceptional medications listed in Appendix IV.1, the exceptional medications measure is
intended to guarantee, under the basic plan, and according to the conditions set out in sections 4.2.1 and
4.2.2 hereof, the cost of drugs targeted by an end of coverage.

4.2. Conditions of coverage under the basic prescription drug insurance plan
4.2.1. Medications listed in appendices IV and 1V.1

The exceptional medications listed in appendices IV and 1V.1 are insured under the basic plan where the
following conditions are fulfilled:

(1) inthe case of persons whose coverage under the basic plan is provided by the Régie de I'assurance
maladie du Québec, a prior request for authorization, duly completed in accordance with the form
prescribed to that effect in the Regulation respecting the terms and conditions for the issuance of
health insurance cards and the transmittal of statements of fees and claims (chapter A-29, r. 7.2)
was sent to the Régie;



(2) in the case of persons whose basic plan coverage is provided by insurers transacting group
insurance or by administrators of private-sector employee benefit plans, a prior request for
authorization, if required under the applicable group insurance contract or employee benefit plan,
was sent to the insurer or to the administrator of the employee benefit plan, according to the terms
and conditions provided for in that contract or plan.

However, these drugs are covered only for the period authorized, if applicable, by the Régie, the insurer or
the administrator of the employee benefit plan in question, if they are prescribed for the therapeutic indications
provided for each of them.

4.2.2. Medications listed in Appendix IV.1

The exceptional medications listed in Appendix IV.1 are insured under the basic plan where the following
conditions are also fulfilled:

For the reimbursement of Enbrel™ S.C. Inj. Sol. (syr) 50 mg/mL and Enbrel™ SureClick™ S.C. Inj. Sol.
50 mg/mL,

(1) in the case of rhumatoid arthritis and ankylosing spondylitis, the eligible person must have begun a
treatment and received a reimbursement from the Régie or an insurer or via the administrator of an
employee benefit plan before 18 August 2017 and fulfil the payment indications set out in
Appendix IV.1.

(2) in the case of juvenile idiopathic arthritis, the eligible person must have begun a treatment and
received a reimbursement from the Régie or an insurer or via the administrator of an employee
benefit plan before 1 February 2018 and fulfil the payment indications set out in Appendix V.1

For the reimbursement of Lantus™ S.C. Inj. Sol. 100U/ml (3 ml) and Lantus™ Solostar™ S.C. Inj. Sol. 100U/m
(3 ml), the eligible person must have begun a treatment and received a reimbursement from the Régie or an
insurer or via the administrator of the employee benefit plan before 18 August 2017 and fulfil the payment
indications set out in Appendix IV.1.

For the reimbursement of Copaxone™ S.C. Inj. Sol (syr) 20 mg/mL (1 mL), the eligible person must have
begun a treatment and received a reimbursement from the Régie or an insurer or via the administrator of the
employee benefit plan before 5 July 2018 and fulfil the payment indications set out in Appendix IV.1.

For the reimbursement of Neupogen™ Inj. Sol. 300 mcg/mL (1.0mL) and Neupogen Inj. Sol. 300 mcg/mL
(1.6mL), the eligible person must have begun a treatment and received a reimbursement from the Régie or
an insurer or via the administrator of the employee benefit plan before 27 September 2018 and fulfil the
payment indications set out in Appendix IV.1 without there having been an interruption in the pharmacological
treatment.

4.2.3. Medications listed in Appendix IV.2

The medications removed from the List of Medications, indicated in Appendix 1V.2, are insured under the
basic plan where the following conditions are also fulfilled:

For the reimbursement of Guepe (Polistes Spp.) (DIN 01948970) and Vespides combines (DIN 01948873),
where the eligible person has begun a treatment and received a reimbursement from the Régie or an insurer
or via the administrator of the employee benefit plan for one of these products in the six months preceding
15 February 2017.

. SUPPLIES

The List of Medications may include certain supplies considered by the Minister to be essential for the
administration of prescription drugs. Supplies whose cost is covered by the basic plan appear on the list in
the sections entitled Supplies and Vehicles, Solvents or Adjuvants.



5.1. Payable price

The method used to establish the payable price for supplies is the method described in the List of Medications.
Where no price is indicated, the payable price for supplies is the pharmacist’s cost price.

. CONDITIONS, CASES AND CIRCUMSTANCES ON OR IN WHICH THE COST OF ANY OTHER

MEDICATION IS COVERED BY THE BASIC PLAN, EXCEPT THE MEDICATIONS OR CLASSES
OF MEDICATIONS SPECIFIED BELOW

6.1. Objective

The purpose of this measure is to provide for the payment, in exceptional circumstances, of a medication that
is not on the list or an exceptional medication prescribed for a therapeutic indication not specified on the list
for that medication, on or in the conditions, cases and circumstances described below, and to provide for
coverage under the basic prescription drug insurance plan of the cost of the medication and the cost of the
pharmaceutical services provided by a pharmacist to an eligible person.

6.2. Conditions, cases and circumstances
6.2.1. Conditions

A medication not appearing on the list or an exceptional medication that is prescribed for a therapeutic
indication not specified on the list for that medication is covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan
on an exceptional basis when no other pharmacological treatment specified on the list or no other medical
treatment whose cost is covered under the Health Insurance Act (chapter A-29) can be considered because
the treatment is contraindicated, there is significant intolerance to the treatment, or the treatment has been
rendered ineffective due to the clinical condition of the eligible person.

That medication must:

(1) be manufactured and marketed in Canada and, subject to the fourth paragraph of this section, have
been assigned a DIN by Health Canada;

or

(2) be manufactured and marketed in Canada and have an NPN assigned by Health Canada, on
condition that the medication already had been assigned a DIN by the same authority;

or

(3) be an extemporaneous preparation consisting of ingredients marketed in Canada, on condition that
there are no medications marketed in Canada of the same form and strength, containing the same
ingredients;

or

(4) be a sterile preparation made by a pharmacist from sterile pharmaceutical products marketed in
Canada, at least one of which is not specified on the list for parenteral administration or ophthalmic
use, on condition that there are no preparations marketed in Canada of the same form and strength,
containing the same ingredients.

The medication is covered by the basic plan if it satisfies every condition specified for both of the following
criteria:

(1) severity of the medical condition;
and

(2) chronicity, treatment of an acute infection, and palliative care.

An exceptional medication referred to in Appendix IV may be covered by the basic plan even if it has not been
assigned a DIN by Health Canada, insofar as its coverage is not subject to any exclusion set out in the list.
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6.2.1.1. Severity of the medical condition

The medication is to be used to treat a severe medical condition of an eligible person for whom there is a
specific necessity of an exceptional nature to use the medication, recorded in the person's medical file.

"Severe medical condition" means a symptom, illness or severe complication arising from the illness with
consequences that pose a serious health threat, such as significant physical or psychological injury, with a
high probability that the person will require the use of a number of services in the health network such as
frequent medical services or hospitalization if the medication is not administered, and whose severity is, as
the case may be:
(1) immediate, in that it already severely restricts the afflicted person's activities or quality of life or
would, according to the current state of scientific knowledge, lead to significant functional injury or
the person's death;

or

(2) foreseeable in the short term, in that its evolution or complications could affect the eligible person's
morbidity or mortality risk.

If, however, the consequences of the severe medical condition are significant functional psychological injury,

the injury must be immediate and as a consequence already severely restrict the eligible person's activities

or quality of life.

6.2.1.2. Chronicity, treatment of an acute severe infection, and palliative care

The medication is to be used, as the case may be:

(1) to treat a chronic medical condition or a complication or manifestation arising from the chronic

medical condition provided its degree of severity satisfies subparagraph 1 or 2 of the second
paragraph of section 6.2.1.1;

(2) to treat an acute severe infection;

(3) notwithstanding the degree of severity criteria in section 6.2.1.1, to provide for the administration of
a medication required for final phase ambulatory palliative care in the case of a terminal iliness.

6.3. Exclusions
Despite the conditions being satisfied for coverage by the basic plan under section 6.2.1 as a medication not
on the List or as an exceptional medication prescribed for a therapeutic indication not specified on the list for
that medication, a request for payment authorization must be denied for the following medications:

(1) (Deleted);

(2) medications prescribed for aesthetic or cosmetic purposes;

(3) medications prescribed to treat alopecia or baldness;

(4) medications prescribed to treat erectile dysfunction;

(56) medications prescribed to treat obesity;

(6) medications prescribed for cachexia and to stimulate appetite;

(7) oxygen;

(8) medications prescribed to treat persons suffering from chronic hepatitis C without hepatic fibrosis

(Metavir score of FO or equivalent) or having mild hepatic fibrosis (Metavir score of F1 or equivalent)
and not showing any poor prognostic factor.



6.4. Payable price

Except in the cases specified in the second paragraph of section 2.2, the price of a medication referred to in
this section is the actual purchase price paid for the medication by the pharmacist.

6.5. Payment authorization and duration of authorization
The prescriber must send:

(1) tothe Régie de I'assurance maladie du Québec, in the case of persons whose basic plan coverage
is provided by the Régie, a request for prior authorization on the duly completed form provided by
the Régie;

(2) tothe insurer or administrator of the employee benefit plan, in the case of persons whose basic plan
coverage is provided by insurers transacting group insurance or by administrators of private-sector
employee benefit plans, if it is required by the applicable group insurance contract or benefit plan,
a prior request for authorization duly completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
contract or plan, as the case may be.

If the request is accepted, the medication for which payment authorization is sought is covered only for the
period authorized by the Régie, by the insurer or by the administrator of the employee benefit plan, as the
case may be.

. EXCEPTIONS TO THE TEMPORARY EXCLUSION OF A MEDICATION FROM COVERAGE

UNDER THE BASIC PRESCRIPTION DRUG INSURANCE PLAN

The temporary exclusion of a medication provided in section 60.0.2 of the Act respecting prescription drug
insurance (chapter A-29.01), for the purpose of making a listing agreement, does not apply to a person for
whom the seriousness of his or her medical condition is such, on the date that the request for payment
authorization was sent to the Régie in accordance with section 6.5, that the taking of the medication may not
be delayed beyond 30 days of this date without it resulting in complications leading to an irreversible
deterioration of the person’s condition or the person’s death. In addition, the prescriber must demonstrate that
the beneficial clinical effects expected of this medication for this person are medically recognized on the basis
of scientific data.

Concerning requests for payment authorization being processed or awaiting processing on the date of coming
into force of the notice of temporary exclusion of a medication, the 30-day period beyond which the taking of
the medication may not be delayed is calculated from the date of coming into force of this notice.

As well, this exclusion does not apply to a person who received acceptance of payment for this medication at
any time before the date of publication of the notice of exclusion.

. PROTON PUMP INHIBITORS (PPI)

For persons age 18 and over, proton pump inhibitors (PPI) are covered under the basic plan only for the
duration determined below, according to the specific conditions or pathologies presented by the insured
persons:

(1) for a maximum duration of 90 days of treatment, consecutive or not, per 12-month period beginning
the date of the delivery of the PPI, in the case of: uninvestigated dyspepsia or dyspepsia with no
lesions identified during the investigation, with or without gastroesophageal reflux, Helicobacter
pylori positive or a gastric or duodenal ulcer being predominant symptoms;

(2) for a maximum duration of 12 months of treatment, where code PP12 is indicated on the
prescription, in the case of: secondary dyspepsia associated with the taking of non-steroidal anti-
inflammatory drugs, cytoprotective prophylaxis, pregnancy, the wearing of a nasogastric tube or
gastrojejunal tube, or a short bowel.

1"



12

@)

(4)

for a maximum duration of 12 months of treatment, where code PP205 is indicated on the
prescription, in the case of: uninvestigated dyspepsia or dyspepsia with no lesions identified during
the investigation, functional dyspepsia responding to PPIs, eosinophilic gastroenteritis, a
hypersensitive oesophagus or extradigestive symptoms responding to PPIs and recurring if usage
is stopped, if the symptoms of gastroesophageal reflux reappear after the initial treatment provided
for in paragraph 1 and are present at least three days per week.

for a maximum duration of 24 months of treatment, where code PP999 is indicated on the
prescription, in the case of: Barrett's esophagus, Zollinger-Ellison syndrome, an esophageal peptic
stricture, eosinophilic esophagitis, Crohn’s disease of the upper digestive tract, the taking of
pancreatic enzymes not having the desired effectiveness due to their inactivation by gastric acidity,
Cameron ulcers, neoplasic ulcers associated with chronic bleeding or the digestive hemorrhage of
a lesion of the stomach or esophagus, antral vascular ectasia, recurring erosive esophagitis, a
recurring idiopathic peptic ulcer in the absence of helicobacter pylori or the taking of anti-
inflammatory drugs, a gastrostomy that leaks around the stoma or a Schatzki ring.

The maximum duration of treatment indicated in subparagraphs 2, 3 and 4 is renewable if the pathology or
particular condition remains present at the end of the treatment.

However, until 4 October 2017, the first paragraph does not apply to persons undergoing treatment between
2 November 2016 and 2 May 2017.

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS (REACTIVE QUANTITATIVE)

The maximum number of strips covered by the basic plan, per 365-day period, from the date of the first
delivery after 2 May 2017, depends on which of the following situations applies to the person:

(1)

)

For a person suffering from diabetes and being treated:
(a) with insulin or pregnant, 3 000 strips;
(b) with repaglinide or a sulfonylurea, 400 strips;

(c) with an antidiabetic other than insulin, repaglinide or a sulfonylurea or not being treated with an
antidiabetic, 200 strips.

for a person taking insulin not referred to in the 5th paragraph of item 9, 3 000 strips.

However, this quantity is increased by 100 strips where a person referred to in paragraphs (b) and (c) of
subparagraph 1 and in subparagraph 2 of the first paragraph is in one of the following situations:

(1)

)

@)
(4)
(%)

(6)

has not attained the glycemic targets determined by his or her physician during three months or
more;

has an acute iliness or a comorbidity or underwent a medical or surgical intervention that could have
an impact on the person's glycemic control;

is starting a new pharmacotherapy known for its hypoglycemic or hyperglycemic effects;
presents risks of drug interactions that may have an impact on the person's glycemic control;

his or her work or occupation requires, according to a legally authorized person involved in the care
of this person, a tighter glycemic control for his or her own safety and for that of the public;

has Type 2 diabetes, is not undergoing insulin therapy and is planning to become pregnant.

In the case where the maximum number of strips is reached before the end of the 365-day period, an
additional 100 strips is also covered by the basic plan for a person referred to below, where a legally
authorized person involved in the care of this person establishes, given his or her situation, that the maximum
number of strips to which the person is entitled proves insufficient:


http://www.linguee.com/english-french/translation/helicobacter+pylori+infection.html

(1) a person referred to in the second paragraph;

(2) a person referred to in paragraph a) of subparagraph 1 and in subparagraph 2 of the first paragraph
who is in the same situation as the person referred to in the second paragraph.

This additional quantity of strips is renewable as long as it is warranted by the person's situation during the
365-day period.

The maximum number of strips for which payment is covered by the basic plan is unlimited during the entire
duration of the prescription for any person not suffering from diabetes who is in one of the following clinical
situations entailing a risk of potentially serious symptomatic hypoglycemia:

(1) a case under investigation or a confirmed case of congenital disease of the category of innate
metabolic errors, of gluconeogenesis disorder, or of another metabolic disease severely affecting
the glucose reserves and requiring a dietary adjustment according to the glycemic measure;

(2) a case under investigation or a confirmed case of congenital or acquired disease characterized by
hyperinsulinism;

(3) a case under investigation or a confirmed case of congenital or acquired endocrine disease
characterized by an imbalance or deficiency in hormones participating in the regulation of glycemia;

(4) a case under investigation or a confirmed case of dumping syndrome causing postprandial
hypoglycemia, despite an adjusted diet;

(5) a case where the person regularly takes a drug that modulates the action of hypoglycemic or

hyperglycemic hormones and has an objectively supported and documented history of
hypoglycemia.
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APPENDIX |
MANUFACTURERS THAT HAVE SUBMITTED DIFFERENT
GUARANTEED SELLING PRICES FOR WHOLESALERS AND

PHARMACISTS

Difference between pharmacist's

Manufacturer GSP and wholesaler's GSP
Ara Pharm Ara Pharmaceuticals 3%
Atlas Laboratoire Atlas Inc. 5,65%, 5,7%, 5,71%, 5,66%
Bionime Bionime Corporation 5,66%
Cellchem Cellchem Pharmaceuticals Inc. 6,5%
Covidien Covidien 6%
Del Del Pharmaceuticals Inc. 5,56%
Erfa Erfa Canada 2012 Inc. 5%
GMP Generic Medical Partners Inc. 5%
Ignite Ignite Pharma Inc. 6,5%
I-Sens I-Sens, Inc. 5%
Lab. Paris Laboratoires Paris Inc. 6,5%
Medelys Medelys Laboratoires international inc. 5%
Medihub MediHub International 6,25%
Medisure Medi + Sure 6,25%
Medline Medline Canada Corporation 2%
Nipro Diag Nipro Diagnostics Inc. 6%
Purdue Purdue Pharma 5%
Septa Septa Pharmaceuticals 5%
Sterigen Sterigen 4%
Teligent Teligent Canada Inc. 3%
* The difference applies only to certain of this manufacturer's products.
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APPENDIX II

DRUG WHOLESALERS ACCREDITED BY THE MINISTER AND
EACH WHOLESALER'S MARK-UP

FAMILIPRIX INC.

Head office: FAMILIPRIX INC.
6000, rue Armand-Viau
Québec (Québec) G2C 2C5
MarK-UP ..o

Supply source code A

MCMAHON DISTRIBUTEUR PHARMACEUTIQUE INC.

Head office: MCMAHON DISTRIBUTEUR
PHARMACEUTIQUE INC.
12225, boul. Industriel, suite 100
Montréal (P.A.T.) Québec H1B 5M7
Mark-up

Supply source code F

AMERISOURCE BERGEN CANADA

Head office: AMERISOURCE BERGEN CANADA
10600, boul. du Golf
Anjou (Québec) H1J 2Y7
Mark-Up ..o

Supply source code H

SHOPPERS DRUG MART LIMITED

Head office: SHOPPERS DRUG MART LIMITED
243, Consumers Road
North York (Ontario) M2J 4W8
MaAK=UD ettt

Supply source code J

INNOMAR STRATEGIES INC.

Head office: INNOMAR STRATEGIES INC.
3450, Harvester Road
Burlington (Ontario) L7N 3M7
MaArK-UP oo

Supply source code N

PharmaTrust MedServices Inc.

Head office: PharmaTrust MedServices Inc.
2880 Brighton Road, Unit 2
Oakville (Ontario) L6H 5S3
Mark-Up ..o

Supply source code P

McKesson Distribution Spécialisée Inc.

Head office:

2019-12

McKesson Distribution Spécialisée Inc.

6.5%

6.5%

6.5%

6.5%

6.5%

6.5%

LE GROUPE JEAN COUTU (PJC) INC.

Head office: LE GROUPE JEAN COUTU (PJC) INC.
530, rue Bériault
Longueuil (Québec) J4G 1S8
MarK-Up ..o 6.5%
Supply source code D
MCKESSON SERVICES PHARMACEUTIQUES
Head office: MCKESSON SERVICES
PHARMACEUTIQUES
8290, boul. Pie IX
Montréal (Québec) H1Z 4E8
Mark-up 6.5%
Supply source code G
KOHL & FRISCH LIMITED
Head office: KOHL & FRISCH LIMITED
7622, Keele Street
Concord (Ontario) L4K 2R5
Mark-Up ..o 6.5%
Supply source code |
DISTRIBUTIONS PHARMAPLUS INC.
Head office: DISTRIBUTIONS PHARMAPLUS INC.
2905, rue de Celles # 102
Québec (Québec) G2C 1W7
MaArK-UD oottt 6.5%
Supply source code M
GMD DISTRIBUTION INC.
Head office: GMD DISTRIBUTION INC.
1215, North Service Rd. W.
Oakville (Ontario) L6M 2W2
Mark-Up ... 6.5%
Supply source code O
DEX Medical Distribution Inc.
Head office: DEX Medical Distribution Inc.
70 Esna Park Drive, Unit 11
Markham (Ontario) 13r 6e7
Mark-Up ..o 6.5%
Supply source code Q
Andrew and David Wholesale Ltd.
Head office: Andrew and David Wholesale Ltd.
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8449 Lawson road, unit 102 3330 Ridgeway Drive, Unit 12
Milton (Ontario) L9T 9L1 Mississauga, Ontario L5L 529
Mark-Up ... 6.5% Mark-Up ... 6.5%

Supply source code R Supply source code S
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APPENDIX I

PRODUCTS FOR WHICH THE WHOLESALER'S MARK-UP IS

LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM AMOUNT

Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Novartis Aclasta |.V. Perf. Sol. 5 mg/ 100 mL 1
ActavisPhm ACT Bosentan Tab. 125 mg 60
Roche Actemra |.V. Perf. Sol. 20 mg/mL (20 mL) 1
Roche Actemra S.C. Inj. Sol. (pen) 162 mg/0.9 mL 4
Roche Actemra S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 162 mg/0.9 mL 4
S. &N. Acticoat Flex 3 (40 cm x 40 cm - 1 600 cm?) Dressing 6
More than 500 cm? (active surface)
ActavisPhm ACT Temozolomide Caps. 250 mg 5
ActavisPhm ACT Temozolomide Caps. 250 mg 20
Fresenius Acyclovir Sodique 1.V. Perf. Sol. 50 mg/mL (10 mL) 10
Fresenius Acyclovir Sodique 1.V. Perf. Sol. 50 mg/mL (20 mL) 10
Sterimax Acyclovir sodique injectable I.V. Perf. Sol. 50 mg/mL (10 10
mL)
Sterimax Acyclovir sodique injectable I.V. Perf. Sol. 50 mg/mL (20 10
mL)
Lilly Adcirca Tab. 20 mg 56
Bayer Adempas Tab. 0.5 mg 42
Bayer Adempas Tab. 1 mg 42
Bayer Adempas Tab. 1.5 mg 42
Bayer Adempas Tab. 2 mg 42
Bayer Adempas Tab. 2.5 mg 42
Astellas Advagraf L.A. Caps. 5 mg 50
Novartis Afinitor Tab. 2.5 mg 30
Novartis Afinitor Tab. 5 mg 30
Novartis Afinitor Tab. 10 mg 30
Roche Alecensaro Caps. 150 mg 240
Apotex Apo-Abacavir-Lamivudine-Zidovudine Tab. 300 mg - 150 60
mg - 300 mg
Apotex Apo-Ambrisentan Tab. 5 mg 30
Apotex Apo-Ambrisentan Tab. 10 mg 30
Apotex Apo-Bosentan Tab. 62.5 mg 56
Apotex Apo-Bosentan Tab. 125 mg 56
Apotex Apo-Gefitinib Tab. 250 mg 30
Apotex Apo-Imatinib Tab. 400 mg 30
Apotex Apo-Linezolid Tab. 600 mg 30
Apotex Apo-Tadalafil PAH Tab. 20 mg 60
Bo. Ing. Aptivus Caps. 250 mg 120
Amgen Aranesp Syringe 60 mcg/0.3 mL 4
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Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Amgen Aranesp Syringe 80 mcg/0.4 mL 4
Amgen Aranesp Syringe 100 mcg/0.5 mL 4
Amgen Aranesp Syringe 130 mcg/0.65 mL 4
Amgen Aranesp Syringe 150 mcg/0.3 mL 4
Amgen Aranesp Syringe 300 mcg/0.6 mL 1
Amgen Aranesp Syringe 500 mcg/1.0 mL 1
Gilead Atripla Tab. 600 mg - 200 mg - 300 mg 30
Genzyme Aubagio Tab. 14 mg 28
Biogen Avonex Pen .M. Inj. Sol. 30 mcg (6 MUI) 4
Biogen Avonex PS I.M. Inj. Sol. 30 mcg (6 MUI) 4
Teligent Baclofene injectable Inj. Sol. 2 mg/mL (5 mL) 10
B.M.S. Baraclude Tab. 0.5 mg 30
Bayer Betaseron Inj. Pd. 0.3 mg 15
Bayer Betaseron Inj. Pd. 0.3 mg 45
Gilead Biktarvy Tab. 50 mg -200 mg -25 mg 30
Biomed Bio-Bosentan Tab. 62.5 mg 56
Biomed Bio-Bosentan Tab. 125 mg 56
Allergan Botox I.M. Inj. Pd. 200 UI 1
Merck Brenzys (pen) S.C. Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL (1 mL) 4
Merck Brenzys (syringe) S.C. Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL (1 mL) 4
Ipsen Cabometyx Tab. 20 mg 30
Ipsen Cabometyx Tab. 40 mg 30
Ipsen Cabometyx Tab. 60 mg 30
Gilead Cayston Sol. Inh. 75 mg 84
Sterimax Cefuroxime for injection USP Inj. Pd. 1.5 g 25
Sterimax Cefuroxime for injection USP Inj. Pd. 7.5 g 10
Viiv Celsentri Tab. 150 mg 60
Viiv Celsentri Tab. 300 mg 60
U.CB. Cimzia S.C. Inj. Sol. (pen) 200 mg/ml (1 ml) 2
U.C.B. Cimzia S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 200 mg/ml (1 ml) 2
Gilead Complera Tab. 200 mg - 25 mg - 300 mg 30
Novartis Cosentyx (stylo) S.C. Inj. Sol. 150 mg/mL (1 mL) 1
Novartis Cosentyx (stylo) S.C. Inj. Sol. 150 mg/mL (1 mL) 2
Novartis Cosentyx (syringe) S.C. Inj. Sol. 150 mg/mL (1 mL) 1
Novartis Cosentyx (syringe) S.C. Inj. Sol. 150 mg/mL (1 mL) 2
Roche Cotellic Tab. 20 mg 63
RRDC Cystadane Oral Pd. 1 g/1.7 mL 180 g
B.M.S. Daklinza Tab. 30 mg 28
B.M.S. Daklinza Tab. 60 mg 28
Merck Delstrigo Tab. 100 mg -300 mg -300 mg 30
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Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Biocodex Diacomit Caps. 500 mg 60
Biocodex Diacomit Oral Pd. 500 mg/sachet 60
Merck Dificid Tab. 200 mg 20
Viiv Dovato Tab. 50 mg-300 mg 30
SanofiAven Dupixent S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 150 mg/mL (2 mL) 2
Ipsen Dysport Therapeutic .M. Inj. Pd. 500 U 1
SanofiAven Eligard Kit 22.5 mg 1
SanofiAven Eligard Kit 30 mg 1
SanofiAven Eligard Kit 45 mg 1
Amgen Enbrel S.C. Inj. Pd. 25 mg 4
Amgen Enbrel SureClick S.C. Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL (1 mL) 4
Amgen Enbrel (syringe) S.C. Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL (1 mL) 4
Takeda Entyvio L.V. Perf. Pd. 300 mg 1
Paladin Envarsus PA L.A. Tab. 4 mg 100
Gilead Epclusa Tab. 400 mg -100 mg 28
Janss. Inc Eprex Syringe 8 000 UI/0.8 mL 6
Janss. Inc Eprex Syringe 10 000 Ul/1.0 mL 6
Sandoz Erelzi SensoReady Pen S.C. Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL (1 mL) 4
Sandoz Erelzi (syringe) S.C. Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL (1 mL) 4
Roche Erivedge Caps. 150 mg 28
Janss. Inc Erleada Tab. 60 mg 120
Roche Esbriet Caps. 267 mg 63
Roche Esbriet Caps. 267 mg 270
Roche Esbriet Tab. 801 mg 90
Novartis Extavia Inj. Pd. 0.3 mg 15
Bayer Eylea Inj. Sol. 40 mg/mL (0,278 mL) 1
AZC Fasenra S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 30 mg/mL (1 mL) 1
Shire HGT Firazyr S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 10 mg/mL (3 mL) 1
Ferring Firmagon S.C. Inj. Sol. 120 mg 2
Lilly Forteo S.C. Inj. Sol. 250 mcg/mL (2.4 mL or 3 mL) 1
Roche Fuzeon S.C. Inj. Pd. 108 mg 60
Amicus Galafold Caps. 123 mg 14
Pfizer Genotropin GoQuick Cartridge or Sty 12 mg 5
Pfizer Genotropin GoQuick Sty 5.3 mg 5
Gilead Genvoya Tab. 150 mg -150 mg -200 mg -10 mg 30
Novartis Gilenya Caps. 0.5 mg 28
Bo. Ing. Giotrif Tab. 20 mg 28
Bo. Ing. Giotrif Tab. 30 mg 28
Bo. Ing. Giotrif Tab. 40 mg 28
Phmscience Glatect S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 20 mg/mL (1 mL) 30
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Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Novartis Gleevec Tab. 100 mg 120
Novartis Gleevec Tab. 400 mg 30
Serono Gonal-f Inj. Pd. 1050 Ul 1
Serono Gonal-f S.C. Inj. Sol. (pen) 900 Ul 1
Oméga Guepe de l'est (vespula maculifrons) Inj. Pd. 1.3 mg 1
Oméga Guepe (Polistes Spp.) Inj. Pd. 1.3 mg 1
Gilead Harvoni Tab. 90 mg -400 mg 28
Gilead Hepsera Tab. 10 mg 30
Lilly Humatrope Cartridge 24 mg 1
AbbVie Humira (pen) S.C. Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL (0.8 mL) 2
AbbVie Humira (syringe) S.C. Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL (0.8 mL) 2
Sandoz Hydromorphone HP 50 Inj. Sol. 50 mg/mL 50 ml
Pendopharm Ibavyr Tab. 200 mg 100
Pendopharm Ibavyr Tab. 400 mg 100
Pendopharm Ibavyr Tab. 600 mg 100
Pfizer Ibrance Caps. 75 mg 21
Pfizer Ibrance Caps. 100 mg 21
Pfizer Ibrance Caps. 125 mg 21
Janss. Inc Imbruvica Caps. 140 mg 90
Pfizer Inlyta Tab. 1 mg 60
Pfizer Inlyta Tab. 5 mg 60
Janss. Inc Intelence Tab. 100 mg 120
Janss. Inc Intelence Tab. 200 mg 60
Janss. Inc Invega Sustenna I.M. Inj. Susp. 1 month 150 mg/1.5 mL 1
Janss. Inc Invega Trinza |.M. Inj. Susp. 3 months 175 mg/0.875 mL 1
Janss. Inc Invega Trinza |.M. Inj. Susp. 3 months 263 mg/1.315 mL 1
Janss. Inc Invega Trinza |.M. Inj. Susp. 3 months 350 mg/1.75 mL 1
Janss. Inc Invega Trinza |.M. Inj. Susp. 3 months 525 mg/2.625 mL 1
AZC Iressa Tab. 250 mg 30
Merck Isentress Tab. 400 mg 60
Merck Isentress HD Tab. 600 mg 60
Novartis Jakavi Tab. 5 mg 56
Novartis Jakavi Tab. 10 mg 56
Novartis Jakavi Tab. 15 mg 56
Novartis Jakavi Tab. 20 mg 56
Viiv Juluca Tab. 50 mg -25 mg 30
Aegerion Juxtapid Caps. 5 mg 28
Aegerion Juxtapid Caps. 10 mg 28
Aegerion Juxtapid Caps. 20 mg 28
AbbVie Kaletra Tab. 200 mg -50 mg 120
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Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
SanofiAven Kevzara S.C. Inj. Sol. (pen) 150 mg/1.14 mL 2
SanofiAven Kevzara S.C. Inj. Sol. (pen) 200 mg/1.14 mL 2
SanofiAven Kevzara S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 150 mg/1.14 mL 2
SanofiAven Kevzara S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 200 mg/1.14 mL 2
Novartis Kisgali Tab. 200 mg 21
Novartis Kisgali Tab. 200 mg 42
Novartis Kisqali Tab. 200 mg 63
Viiv Kivexa Tab. 600 mg - 300 mg 30
Biomarin Kuvan Tab. 100 mg 120
Genzyme Lemtrada I.V. Perf. Sol. 10 mg/mL (1.2 mL) 1
Eisai Lenvima Kit (solid oral) 4 mg : 4 mg (5 caps.) 6
Eisai Lenvima Kit (solid oral) 8 mg : 4 mg (10 caps.) 6
Eisai Lenvima Kit (solid oral) 10 mg : 10 mg (5 caps.) 6
Eisai Lenvima Kit (solid oral) 12 mg : 4 mg (15 caps.) 6
Eisai Lenvima Kit (solid oral) 14 mg : 4 mg (5 caps.) and 10 6
mg (5 caps.)
Eisai Lenvima Kit (solid oral) 20 mg : 10 mg (10 caps.) 6
Eisai Lenvima Kit (solid oral) 24 mg : 4 mg (5 caps.) and 10 6
mg (10 caps.)
Jamp Linezolid Injection I.V. Perf. Sol. 2 mg/mL (300 mL) 10
Novartis Lioresal Intrathecal Inj. Sol. 2 mg/mL (5 mL) 5
Taiho Lonsurf Tab. 15 mg - 6.14 mg 20
Taiho Lonsurf Tab. 20 mg - 8.19 mg 20
Novartis Lucentis Inj. Sol. 10 mg/mL (0,23ml) 1
Novartis Lucentis Inj.Sol (syr) 10 mg/mL (0,165 ml) 1
AbbVie Lupron Depot Kit 11.25 mg 1
AbbVie Lupron Depot Kit 22.5 mg 1
AbbVie Lupron Depot Kit 30 mg 1
AZC Lynparza Caps. 50 mg 448
AZC Lynparza Tab. 100 mg 60
AZC Lynparza Tab. 100 mg 120
AZC Lynparza Tab. 150 mg 60
AZC Lynparza Tab. 150 mg 120
AbbVie Maviret Kit (solid oral) 100 mg -40 mg 28
Novartis Mekinist Tab. 0.5 mg 30
Novartis Mekinist Tab. 2 mg 30
Genzyme Myozyme I.V. Perf. Pd. 50 mg 1
Natco NAT-Bosentan Tab. 62.5 mg 60
Natco NAT-Bosentan Tab. 125 mg 56
Natco NAT-Bosentan Tab. 125 mg 60
Natco Nat-Gefitinib Tab. 250 mg 30
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Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Natco NAT-Imatinib Tab. 400 mg 30
Amgen Neupogen Inj. Sol. 300 mcg/mL (1.0 mL) 10
Amgen Neupogen Inj. Sol. 300 mcg/mL (1.6mL) 10
Bayer Nexavar Tab. 200 mg 120
Bayer Nimotop Tab. 30 mg 100
Valeant Nitoman Tab. 25 mg 112
GSK Nucala S.C. Inj. Pd. 100 mg 1
Roche Nutropin AQ NuSpin 20 Cartridge or Sty 20 mg 1
Intercept Ocaliva Tab. 5 mg 30
Intercept Ocaliva Tab. 10 mg 30
Roche Ocrevus L.V. Perf. Sol. 30 mg/mL (10 mL) 1
Gilead Odefsey Tab. 200 mg - 25 mg - 25 mg 30
Bo. Ing. Ofev Caps. 100 mg 60
Bo. Ing. Ofev Caps. 150 mg 30
Bo. Ing. Ofev Caps. 150 mg 60
Janss. Inc Opsumit Tab. 10 mg 30
B.M.S. Orencia S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 125 mg/mL (1 mL) 4
Celgene Otezla Tab. 30 mg 56
Allergan Ozurdex Implant intravitreal 0.7 mg 1
Phmscience pms-Bosentan Tab. 62.5 mg 60
Phmscience pms-Bosentan Tab. 125 mg 60
Phmscience pms-Fingolimod Caps. 0.5 mg 28
Phmscience pms-Imatinib Tab. 100 mg 120
Phmscience pms-Imatinib Tab. 400 mg 30
Celgene Pomalyst Caps. 1 mg 21
Celgene Pomalyst Caps. 2 mg 21
Celgene Pomalyst Caps. 3 mg 21
Celgene Pomalyst Caps. 4 mg 21
Merck Posanol L.A. Tab. 100 mg 60
Merck Posanol Oral Susp. 40 mg/mL 1
Janss. Inc Prezista Tab. 75 mg 480
Janss. Inc Prezista Tab. 150 mg 240
Janss. Inc Prezista Tab. 600 mg 60
Merck Primaxin [.V. Inj. Pd. 500 mg -500 mg 25
Knight Probuphine Kit (implants) 80 mg/implant 1
Horizon Ph Procysbi L.A. Caps. 25 mg 60
Horizon Ph Procysbi L.A. Caps. 75 mg 250
Astellas Prograf Caps. 5 mg 100
Roche Pulmozyme Sol. Inh. 1 mg/mL (2.5 mL) 30
Merck Puregon Cartridge 900 Ul 1
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Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Horizon Quinsair Sol. Inh. 100 mg/mL (2.4 mL) 56
Pfizer Rapamune Tab. 1 mg 100
Horizon Ravicti Lig. 1.1 g/mL 25 ml
Serono Rebif S.C. Inj. Sol. 22 mcg/0.5 mL (1,5 mL) 4
Serono Rebif S.C. Inj. Sol. 44 mcg/0.5 mL (1,5 mL) 4
Ferring Rekovelle Cartridge 72 mcg 1
Ferring Rekovelle S.C. Inj. Sol. (pen) 72 mcg/2,16 mL 1
Janss. Inc Remicade I.V. Perf. Pd. 100 mg 1
U.T.C. Remodulin Inj. Sol. 1 mg/mL 20 ml
u.T.C. Remodulin Inj. Sol. 2.5 mg/mL 20 ml
U.T.C. Remodulin Inj. Sol. 5 mg/mL 20 ml
U.T.C. Remodulin Inj. Sol. 10 mg/mL 20 ml
Upjohn Revatio Tab. 20 mg 90
Celgene Revlimid Caps. 2.5 mg 21
Celgene Revlimid Caps. 5 mg 28
Celgene Revlimid Caps. 10 mg 28
Celgene Revlimid Caps. 15 mg 21
Celgene Revlimid Caps. 20 mg 21
Celgene Revlimid Caps. 25 mg 21
Novartis Revolade Tab. 25 mg 14
Novartis Revolade Tab. 25 mg 28
Novartis Revolade Tab. 50 mg 14
Novartis Revolade Tab. 50 mg 28
B.M.S. Reyataz Caps. 150 mg 60
B.M.S. Reyataz Caps. 200 mg 60
B.M.S. Reyataz Caps. 300 mg 30
Serono Saizen Cartridge or Sty 20 mg 1
Novartis Sandostatin LAR I.M. Inj. Susp. 10 mg 1
Novartis Sandostatin LAR I.M. Inj. Susp. 20 mg 1
Novartis Sandostatin LAR I.M. Inj. Susp. 30 mg 1
Sandoz Sandoz Bosentan Tab. 62.5 mg 60
Sandoz Sandoz Bosentan Tab. 125 mg 60
Sandoz Sandoz Gefitinib Tab. 250 mg 30
Sandoz Sandoz Linezolid Tab. 600 mg 20
Sandoz Sandoz Tacrolimus Caps. 5 mg 100
Amgen Sensipar Tab. 90 mg 30
Valeant Silig (syringe) S.C. Inj. Sol. 140 mg/mL (1,5 mL) 2
Janss. Inc Simponi S.C. Inj.Sol (App.) 50 mg/0.5 mL 1
Janss. Inc Simponi S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 50 mg/0.5 mL 1
Janss. Inc Simponi L.V. I.V. Perf. Sol. 12.5 mg/mL (4 mL) 1
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Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Sandoz Solution de Tobramycine pour Inhalation Sol. Inh. 300 56
mg/5 mL
Ipsen Somatuline Autogel S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 60 mg/0.3 mL 1
Ipsen Somatuline Autogel S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 90 mg/0.3 mL 1
Ipsen Somatuline Autogel S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 120 mg/0.5 mL 1
Gilead Sovaldi Tab. 400 mg 28
B.M.S. Sprycel Tab. 20 mg 60
B.M.S. Sprycel Tab. 50 mg 60
B.M.S. Sprycel Tab. 70 mg 60
B.M.S. Sprycel Tab. 100 mg 30
Janss. Inc Stelara S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 45 mg/0.5 mL 1
Janss. Inc Stelara S.C. Inj.Sol (syr) 90 mg/1 mL 1
Bayer Stivarga Tab. 40 mg 84
Gilead Stribild Tab. 150 mg -150 mg -200 mg -300 mg 30
SanofiAven Suprefact Depot Implant 6.3 mg 1
SanofiAven Suprefact Depot 3 mois Implant 9.45 mg 1
Pfizer Sutent Caps. 12.5 mg 28
Pfizer Sutent Caps. 25 mg 28
Pfizer Sutent Caps. 50 mg 28
Ferring Systeme Lutrepulse Kit 3.2 mg - 3.2 mg - 3.2 mg 1
Novartis Tafinlar Caps. 50 mg 120
Novartis Tafinlar Caps. 75 mg 120
AZC Tagrisso Tab. 40 mg 30
AZC Tagrisso Tab. 80 mg 30
Lilly Taltz (pen) S.C. Inj. Sol. 80 mg/mL (1 mL) 1
Lilly Taltz (syringe) S.C. Inj. Sol. 80 mg/mL (1 mL) 1
Roche Tarceva Tab. 100 mg 30
Roche Tarceva Tab. 150 mg 30
Taro Taro-Temozolomide Caps. 250 mg 5
Novartis Tasigna Caps. 150 mg 112
Novartis Tasigna Caps. 200 mg 112
Biogen Tecfidera L.A. Caps. 240 mg 56
Merck Temodal Caps. 250 mg 5
Teva Can Teva-Atazanavir Caps. 300 mg 60
Teva Can Teva-Imatinib Tab. 100 mg 120
Teva Can Teva-Imatinib Tab. 400 mg 30
Teva Can Teva-Tobramycin Sol. Inh. 300 mg/5 mL 56
Celgene Thalomid Caps. 50 mg 28
Celgene Thalomid Caps. 100 mg 28
Celgene Thalomid Caps. 200 mg 28
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Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Apotex Tigecycline |.V. Perf. Pd. 50 mg 10
BGP Pharma Tobi Sol. Inh. 300 mg/5 mL 56
BGP Pharma Tobi Podhaler Inh. Pd. 28 mg 224
Janss. Inc Tracleer Tab. 62.5 mg 56
Janss. Inc Tracleer Tab. 125 mg 56
Actavis Trelstar Kit 22.5 mg 1
Actavis Trelstar LA Kit 11.25 mg 1
Viiv Triumeq Tab. 50 mg - 600 mg - 300 mg 30
Viiv Trizivir Tab. 300 mg - 150 mg - 300 mg 60
Gilead Truvada Tab. 200mg- 300mg 30
Pfizer Tygacil I.V. Perf. Pd. 50 mg 10
Novartis Tykerb Tab. 250 mg 70
Biogen Tysabri I.V. Inj. Sol. 300mg/15ml 1
Janss. Inc Uptravi Tab. 200 mcg 60
Janss. Inc Uptravi Tab. 400 mcg 60
Janss. Inc Uptravi Tab. 600 mcg 60
Janss. Inc Uptravi Tab. 800 mcg 60
Janss. Inc Uptravi Tab. 1000 mcg 60
Janss. Inc Uptravi Tab. 1200 mcg 60
Janss. Inc Uptravi Tab. 1400 mcg 60
Janss. Inc Uptravi Tab. 1600 mcg 60
Roche Valcyte Tab. 450 mg 60
Oméga Venin d'abeille (apis mellifera) Inj. Pd. 1.3 mg 1
B.M.S. Vepesid Caps. 50 mg 20
Xediton Vesanoid Caps. 10 mg 100
ALK-Abello Vespides combines Inj. Pd. 3.3 mg 1
Oméga Vespides combines Inj. Pd. 3.9 mg 1
Oméga Vespides combines Inj. Pd. 360 mcg 6
Pfizer Vfend Tab. 200 mg 30
Novartis Visudyne 1.V. Inj. Pd. 15 mg 1
GSK Volibris Tab. 5 mg 30
GSK Volibris Tab. 10 mg 30
Gilead Vosevi Tab. 400 mg -100 mg -100 mg 28
Novartis Votrient Tab. 200 mg 120
Pfizer Xalkori Caps. 200 mg 60
Pfizer Xalkori Caps. 250 mg 60
Pfizer Xeljanz Tab. 5 mg 60
Pfizer Xeljanz XR L.A. Tab. 11 mg 30
Roche Xeloda Tab. 500 mg 120
Novartis Xolair S.C. Inj. Pd. 150 mg 1
2019-12 APPENDIX IIl -9



Manufacturer Brand name Packaging
Astellas Xtandi Caps. 40 mg 120
Roche Zelboraf Tab. 240 mg 56
Merck Zepatier Tab. 50 mg -100 mg 28
Merck Zerbaxa l.V.Inj. Pd.1g-0.5g 10
TerSera Zoladex LA Implant 10.8 mg 1
Gilead Zydelig Tab. 100 mg 60
Gilead Zydelig Tab. 150 mg 60
Novartis Zykadia Caps. 150 mg 150
Janss. Inc Zytiga Tab. 250 mg 120
Janss. Inc Zytiga Tab. 500 mg 60
Pfizer Zyvoxam Tab. 600 mg 20
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APPENDIX IV

LIST OF EXCEPTIONAL MEDICATIONS
WITH RECOGNIZED INDICATIONS FOR PAYMENT

ABATACEPT, L.V. Perf. Pd.:

¢

for treatment of moderate or severe rheumatoid arthritis.
Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

o prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have eight or more joints with active synovitis and one
of the following five elements must be present:
- a positive rheumatoid factor;
- radiologically measured erosions;
- ascore of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);
- an elevated C-reactive protein level;
- an elevated sedimentation rate;

and

¢ the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each. Unless there is serious intolerance or a serious
contraindication, one of the two drugs must be methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a period of 12 months.

Authorizations for abatacept are given for three doses of 10 mg/kg every two weeks, then for 10 mg/kg every
four weeks.

for treatment of moderate or severe juvenile idiopathic arthritis (juvenile rheumatoid arthritis and juvenile
chronic arthritis) of the polyarticular or systemic type.

Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

e prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have five or more joints with active synovitis and one
of the following two elements must be present:
- an elevated C-reactive protein level;
- an elevated sedimentation rate;

and

e the disease must still be active despite treatment with methotrexate at a dose of 15 mg/m? or more
(maximum dose of 20 mg) per week for at least three months, unless there is intolerance or a
contraindication.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:
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e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following six
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- an decrease of 0.13 in the Childhood Health Assessment Questionnaire (CHAQ) score or a return to
school;
- an improvement of at least 20% in the physician's overall assessment (visual analogue scale);
- animprovement of at least 20% in the person's or parent's overall assessment (visual analogue scale);
- adecrease of 20% or more in the number of affected joints with limited movement.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum of 12 months.

Authorizations for abatacept are given for 10 mg/kg every two weeks for three doses, then for 10 mg/kg every
four weeks.

ABATACEPT, S.C. Inj. Sol. (syr):

*

for treatment of moderate or severe rheumatoid arthritis.
Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

e prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have eight or more joints with active synovitis, and
one of the following five elements must be present:
- a positive rheumatoid factor;
- radiologically measured erosions;
- ascore of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);
- an elevated C-reactive protein level;
- an elevated sedimentation rate;

and

¢ the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each. Unless there is serious intolerance or a serious
contraindication, one of the two drugs must be methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.

Authorizations for abatacept S.C. Inj. Sol. (syr) are given for a dose of 125 mg per week.

ABIRATERONE ACETATE:

¢

in association with prednisone for treatment of metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer in persons:

¢ who are asymptomatic or mildly symptomatic after an anti-androgen treatment has failed,;
and

¢ who have never received docetaxel-based chemotherapy;

and

o whose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.
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The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.

It must be noted that abiraterone is not authorized after failure with an androgen synthesis inhibitor or a
second-generation androgen receptor inhibitor if it was administered for treatment of prostate cancer.

in association with prednisone, for treatment of metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer in persons:

e whose disease has progressed during or following docetaxel-based chemotherapy, unless there is a
contraindication or a serious intolerance;

and

e whose ECOG performance status is < 2.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.

It must be noted that abiraterone is not authorized after failure with an androgen synthesis inhibitor or a
second-generation androgen receptor inhibitor if it was administered for treatment of prostate cancer.

Abiraterone remains covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan for those insured persons having
used this drug in the three months before 10 July 2019, insofar as the physician provides evidence of a
beneficial clinical effect by the absence of disease progression.

ABOBOTULINUMTOXINA :

+ for treatment of cervical dystonia and other severe spasticity conditions.

ACAMPOSATE:

+ to maintain abstinence in persons suffering from alcohol dependency who have abstained from alcohol for at
least 5 days and who are taking part in a full alcohol management program centred on alcohol abstinence.
The maximum duration of each authorization is three months. When requesting continuation of treatment, the
physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect defined by maintained alcohol abstinence. The
total maximum duration of treatment is 12 months.

ADALIMUMAB:

+ for treatment of moderate or severe rheumatoid arthritis or of moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis of the

rheumatoid type.

Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

Appendix IV - 3



o prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have eight or more joints with active synovitis and one
of the following five elements must be present:
- a positive rheumatoid factor for rheumatoid arthritis only;
- radiologically measured erosions;
- ascore of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);
- an elevated C-reactive protein level;
- an elevated sedimentation rate;

and

¢ the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each. Unless there is serious intolerance or a serious
contraindication, one of the two drugs must be:

for rheumatoid arthritis:
- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;

for psoriatic arthritis of the rheumatoid type:

- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;
or

- sulfasalazine at a dose of 2 000 mg per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.

For rheumatoid arthritis, authorizations for adalimumab are given for a dose of 40 mg every two weeks.
However, after 12 weeks of treatment with adalimumab as monotherapy, an authorization may be given for
40 mg per week.

For psoriatic arthritis of the rheumatoid type, authorizations for adalimumab are given for a dose of 40 mg
every two weeks.

+ for treatment of moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis of a type other than rheumatoid.
Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

e prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have at least three joints with active synovitis and a
score of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);

and

¢ the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each. Unless there is serious intolerance or a serious
contraindication, one of the two drugs must be:
- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;
or
- sulfasalazine at a dose of 2 000 mg per day.
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The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.
Authorizations for adalimumab are given for a dose of 40 mg every two weeks.

for treatment of persons suffering from moderate or severe ankylosing spondylitis whose BASDAI score is
>4 on a scale of 0 to 10 and in whom the sequential use of two non-steroidal anti-inflammatories at the
optimal dose for a period of three months each did not adequately control the disease, unless there is a
contraindication.

¢ Upon the initial request, the physician must provide the following information:
- the BASDAI score;
- the degree of functional injury according to the BASFI (scale of 0 to 10).

The initial request will be authorized for a maximum of five months.

¢ When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:
- adecrease of 2.2 points or 50% on the BASDAI scale, compared with the pre-treatment score;
or
- adecrease of 1.5 points or 43% on the BASFI scale;
or
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment will be authorized for maximum periods of 12 months.
Authorizations for adalimumab are given for a maximum of 40 mg every two weeks.

for treatment of moderate or severe intestinal Crohn's disease that is still active despite treatment with
corticosteroids and immunosuppressors, unless there is a contraindication or major intolerance to
corticosteroids. An immunosuppressor must have been tried for at least eight weeks.

Upon the initial request, the physician must indicate the immunosuppressor used as well as the duration of
treatment. The initial request is authorized for a maximum of three months, which includes induction treatment
at the rate of 160 mg initially and 80 mg on the second week, followed by maintenance treatment with a
dosage of 40 mg every two weeks.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect. Requests for
continuation of treatment will be authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.

However, if the medical condition justifies increasing the dosage to 40 mg per week as of the 12th week of
treatment, authorization will be given for a maximum period of three months. After which, for subsequent
authorizations renewals, lasting a maximum of 12 months, the physician will have to demonstrate the clinical
benefits obtained with this dosage.
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+ for treatment of moderate or severe intestinal Crohn's disease that is still active despite treatment with
corticosteroids, unless there is a contraindication or major intolerance to corticosteroids, where
immunosuppressors are contraindicated or not tolerated, or where they have been ineffective in the past
during a similar episode after treatment combined with corticosteroids.

Upon the initial request, the physician must indicate the nature of the contraindication or the intolerance as
well as the immunosuppressor used. The initial request is authorized for a maximum of three months, which
includes induction treatment at the rate of 160 mg initially and 80 mg on the second week, followed by
maintenance treatment with a dosage of 40 mg every two weeks.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect. Requests for
continuation of treatment will be authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.

However, if the medical condition justifies increasing the dosage to 40 mg per week as of the 12th week of
treatment, authorization will be given for a maximum period of three months. After which, for subsequent
authorizations renewals, lasting a maximum of 12 months, the physician will have to demonstrate the clinical
benefits obtained with this dosage.

+ for treatment of persons suffering from a severe form of chronic plaque psoriasis:

¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 15 on the Psoriasis Area and Severity Index (PASI) or
of large plaques on the face, palms or soles or in the genital area;

and

¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 15 on the Dermatology Quality of Life Index (DQLI)
questionnaire;

and

¢ where a phototherapy treatment of 30 sessions or more during three months has not made it possible to
optimally control the disease, unless the treatment is contraindicated, not tolerated or not accessible or
where a treatment of 12 sessions or more during one month has not provided significant improvement in
the lesions;

and

e where a treatment with two systemic agents, used concomitantly or not, each for at least three months,
has not made it possible to optimally control the disease. Except in the case of serious intolerance or a
serious contraindication, these two agents must be:
- methotrexate at a dose of 15 mg or more per week;
or
- cyclosporine at a dose of 3 mg/kg or more per day;
or
- acitretin at a dose of 25 mg or more per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e an improvement of at least 75% in the PASI score compared to the base value;

or

e an improvement of at least 50% in the PASI score and a decrease of at least five points on the DQLI
questionnaire compared to the base values;

or

¢ a significant improvement in lesions on the face, palms or soles or in the genital area compared to the pre-
treatment assessment and a decrease of at least five points on the DQLI questionnaire compared to the
base value.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum of 12 months.

Authorizations for adalimumab are given for an induction dose of 80 mg, followed by a maintenance treatment
beginning the second week at a dose of 40 mg every two weeks.
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+ for treatment of adults suffering from moderate to severe ulcerative colitis that is still active despite treatment
with corticosteroids and immunosuppressors, unless there is a serious intolerance or a contraindication:

¢ in the presence of a Mayo score of 6 to 12 points;
and

¢ in the presence of a Mayo endoscopic subscore of at least 2 points.
The initial request is authorized for a maximum period of four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

¢ adecrease in the Mayo score of at least 3 points and at least 30 %, or a decrease in the partial Mayo score
of at least 2 points;
and

¢ a Mayo rectal bleeding subscore of 0 or 1 point, or a decrease in this subscore of at least 1 point.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.
ADEFOVIR DIPIVOXIL:

+ for treatment of chronic hepatitis B in persons:

¢ having a resistance to lamivudine as defined by one of the following:

- a 1-log increase in HBV-DNA under treatment with lamivudine, confirmed by a second test one month
later;

- alaboratory trial showing resistance to lamivudine;

- a 1-log increase in HBV-DNA under treatment with lamivudine, with viremia greater than 20 000 1U/m.
with cirrhosis that is decompensated or at risk of decompensation, with a Child-Pugh score of > 6;

after a liver transplant or where the graft is infected with the hepatitis B virus;

infected with HIV but not being treated with antiretrovirals for that condition;

not having a resistance to lamivudine and whose viral load is greater than 20 000 IU/mL (HBeAg-positive)
or 2 000 IU/mL (HBeAg-negative) prior to the beginning of treatment.

AFATINIB DIMALEATE:

+ as monotherapy, for first-line treatment of persons suffering from metastatic non-small-cell lung cancer,
having an activating mutation of the EGFR tyrosine kinase, and whose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.

AFLIBERCEPT:

+ for treatment of age-related macular degeneration in the presence of choroidal neovascularization. The eye
to be treated must meet the following four criteria:

¢ optimal visual acuity after correction between 6/12 and 6/96;

¢ linear dimension of the lesion less than or equal to 12 disc areas;

¢ absence of significant permanent structural damage to the centre of the macula. The structural damage is
defined by fibrosis, atrophy or a chronic disciform scar such that, according to the treating physician, it
precludes a functional benefit;

e progression of the disease in the last three months, confirmed by retinal angiography, optical coherence
tomography or recent changes in visual acuity.
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The initial request is authorized for a maximum of four months. Upon subsequent requests, the physician
must provide information making it possible to establish a beneficial clinical effect, consisting in a stabilization
or improvement of the medical condition shown by retinal angiography or by optical coherence tomography.
Authorizations will then be given for a maximum of 12 months.

The recommended administration regimen is one dose of 2 mg per month during the first three months and,
subsequently, every two months. Given that a minority of patients may benefit from a more frequent
administration regimen, authorizations will be given for one dose per month per eye. It must be noted that
aflibercept will not be authorized concomitantly with ranibizumab or verteporfin to treat the same eye.

¢ for treatment of a visual deficiency caused by diabetic macular edema. The eye to be treated must meet the
following two criteria:

¢ optimal visual acuity after correction between 6/9 and 6/96;
¢ thickness of the central retina > 250 ym.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of six months, for a maximum of one dose per month, per
eye.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide information making it possible to establish a beneficial
clinical effect, consisting in a stabilization or an improvement of the visual acuity measured on the Snellen
scale and a stabilization or an improvement of the macular edema assessed by optical coherence
tomography. Requests for renewal will be authorized for a maximum period of 12 months. The recommended
administration is one dose every two months, per eye. Given that a minority of patients may benefit from a
more frequent administration, authorizations will be given for one dose per month and per eye.

It must be noted that aflibercept will not be authorized concomitantly with ranibizumab to treat the same eye.

¢ for treatment of a visual deficiency due to macular edema secondary to an occlusion of the central retinal
vein. The eye to be treated must also meet the following two criteria:

o optimal visual acuity after correction between 6/12 and 6/96;
¢ thickness of the central retina > 250 um.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of four months.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide information making it possible to establish a beneficial
clinical effect, consisting in a stabilization or an improvement of the visual acuity measured on the Snellen
scale and a stabilization or an improvement of the macular edema assessed by optical coherence
tomography. Requests for renewal will be authorized for maximum periods of 12 months. Authorizations will
be given for a maximum of one dose per month, per eye.

It must be noted that ranibizumab will not be authorized concomitantly with aflibercept to treat the same eye.
+ for treatment of a visual deficiency due to macular edema secondary to branch retinal vein occlusion.

The eye to be treated must also meet the following three criteria:

¢ optimal visual acuity after correction between 6/12 and 6/120;
o thickness of the central retina > 250 um;
¢ absence of afferent pupillary defect.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of four months.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide information making it possible to establish a beneficial
clinical effect, consisting in a stabilization or an improvement of the visual acuity measured on the Snellen
scale and a stabilization or an improvement of the macular edema assessed by optical coherence
tomography. Requests for renewal will be authorized for maximum periods of 12 months. Authorizations are
given for a maximum of one dose per month, per eye.
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ALECTINIB HYDROCHLORIDE :

¢ as monotherapy, for first-line treatment of unresectable locally advanced or metastatic non-small-cell lung
cancer in persons:

e whose tumour shows a rearrangement of the ALK gene;
and
e whose ECOG performance status is < 2.

The maximum duration of each authorization is 4 months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.

+ as monotherapy, for treatment of unresectable locally advanced or metastatic non-small-cell lung cancer in
persons :

¢ whose tumour shows a rearrangement of the ALK gene;

and

e whose cancer has progressed despite the administration of crizotinib, unless there is a serious intolerance;
and

e whose ECOG performance status is < 2.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical
effectby the absence of disease progression, confirmed by imaging.

ALEMTUZUMAB:

¢ for treatment, as monotherapy, of persons suffering from remitting multiple sclerosis, diagnosed according to
the McDonald criteria (2010), who have had at least two relapses in the last two years, one of which must
have occurred in the last year. In addition, one of the relapse must have occurred while the person was taking,
and had being doing so for at least six months, a disease modifying drug included on the list of medications
for the treatment of this disease under certain conditions. The EDSS score must be equal to or less than 5.

Authorization of the initial request is for a cycle of five consecutive days of treatment at a daily dose of 12 mg
to cover the first year of treatment.

For continuation of treatment after the first year, the physician must provide proof of a beneficial effect on the
annual frequency of relapses, combined to, a stabilization of the EDSS score or to an increase of less than 2
points, without exceeding a score of 5.

Authorization of the second request is for a cycle of three consecutive days of treatment at a daily dose of
12 mg administered 12 months after the first cycle. The total duration of treatment allowed is 24 months.

ALGLUCOSIDASE ALFA:

¢ for treatment of an infantile-onset (or a rapidly progressive form) of Pompe’s disease, in children whose
symptoms appeared before the age of 12 months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of extensive deterioration. Extensive deterioration occurs when the following two criteria are
met:

¢ the presence of invasive ventilation;

and

e an increase of two points or more in the ventricular mass index Z-score in comparison to the previous
value.

The maximum duration of each authorization is six months.
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ALIROCUMAB :

¢ for treatment of adults suffering from heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HeFH), confirmed by
genotyping or phenotyping, for whom use of a statin at the optimal dose in association with ezetimibe has not
allowed for adequate control of the cholesterolemia, unless there is a serious intolerance or a contraindication.

For patients without an atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease, adequate control of the cholesterolemia is
defined by a reduction of at least 50% in the LDL-C concentration compared to the basic levels, that is, before
the beginning of any hypolipemiant treatment.

For patients with an atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease, adequate control of the cholesterolemia is defined
by the attainment of an LDL-C concentration < 2 mmol/l.

Phenotyping is defined by an LDL-C concentration >4 mmol/l in children under age 16 or > 4.9 mmol/l in
adults before the beginning of a treatment and at least one of the following factors:
- a family history of HeFH confirmed by genotyping of a first-degree relative;
- the presence of a mutation causing familial hypercholesterolemia of the LDLR, ApoB or PCSK9 genes
in a first-degree relative;
- the presence of xanthomas in the person or in one of the first-degree or second-degree relatives;
- the presence of a corneal arcus before age 45 in a first-degree relative;
- a family history of LDL-C concentration > 4.9 mmol/l in an adult first-degree relative or =4 mmol/l in a
first-degree parent under age 18;
- afamily history of total cholesterol concentration > 7.5 mmol/l in an adult first-degree or second-degree
relative or > 6.7 mmol/l in a first degree parent under age16.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum period of four months.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide information making it possible to establish the
beneficial clinical effects of the treatment, that is, a decrease = 40 % in the LDL-C concentration compared to
the value before the beginning of treatment with alirocumab. Subsequent requests are authorized for a
maximum duration of 12 months.

Authorizations for alirocumab are given for a maximum dose of 150 mg every two weeks.
ALISKIREN:

¢ for treatment of arterial hypertension, in association with at least one antihypertensive agent, if there is a
therapeutic failure of, intolerance to, or a contraindication for:

¢ a thiazide diuretic;

and

¢ an angiotensin converting enzyme inhibitor (ACEI);
and

¢ an angiotensin Il receptor antagonist (ARA).

However, following therapeutic failure of an ACEI, a trial of an ARA is not required and vice versa.

ALISKIREN / HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE:

+ for treatment of arterial hypertension if there is a therapeutic failure of a thiazide diuretic and if there is a
therapeutic failure of intolerance to, or a contraindication for:

¢ an angiotensin converting enzyme inhibitor (ACEI);
and
¢ an angiotensin Il receptor antagonist (ARA).

However, following therapeutic failure of an ACEI, a trial of an ARA is not required and vice versa.
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ALITRETINOIN:

+ for treatment of severe chronic hand eczema that has not adequately responded to a continuous treatment

of at least 8 weeks with a high or ultra-high potency topical corticosteroid, despite the elimination of contact
allergens when they are identified as the cause of the eczema.

The initial authorization is granted for a treatment lasting a maximum of 24 weeks at a daily dose of 30 mg.

Subsequent treatments may be authorized in the event of recurrence, on the following conditions:

¢ The previous treatment led to a complete or almost complete disappearance of the symptoms;

¢ The intensity of symptoms during the recurrence must be moderate or severe despite a new continuous
treatment of at least 4 weeks with a high or ultra-high potency topical corticosteroid, despite the elimination

of contact allergens when they are identified as the cause of the eczema.

The physician must provide the response obtained with the previous treatment, as well as the intensity of the
symptoms at the time of the recurrence.

Subsequent authorizations are granted for a treatment lasting a maximum of 24 weeks at a daily dose of
30 mg.

ALOGLIPTIN BENZOATE:

+ for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons:

¢ as monotherapy, where metformin and a sulfonylurea are contraindicated or not tolerated;
or

¢ in association with metformin, where a sulfonylurea is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective;
or

¢ in association with a sulfonylurea, where metformin is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective.

Ineffectiveness means the non-attainment of the value of glycated hemoglobin (HbA1c) adapted to the patient.

ALOGLIPTIN BENZOATE / METFORMIN HYDROCHLORIDE:

+ for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons:

¢ where a sulfonylurea is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective;
and

¢ where the optimal maximum dose of metformin has been stable for at least one month.

Ineffectiveness means the non-attainment of the value of glycated hemoglobin (HbA1¢) adapted to the patient.

AMBRISENTAN:

*

for treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension of WHO functional class Il that is either idiopathic or
associated with connectivitis and that is symptomatic despite the optimal conventional treatment.

Persons must be evaluated and followed up on by physicians working at designated centres specializing in
the treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension.

AMPHETAMINE MIXED SALTS:

¢

for treatment of persons with attention deficit disorder, with or without hyperactivity.

APALUTAMIDE :

¢

for treatment of non-metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer, in persons:
e at high risk of developing distant metastases despite an androgenic deprivation treatment. High risk is

defined as a prostate specific antigen doubling time equal to or less than 10 months;
and
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e whose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.
The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
defined by the absence of disease progression.

* APIXABAN:

¢

for the prevention of stroke and systemic embolic event in persons with non-valvular atrial fibrillation requiring
anticoagulant therapy.

for treatment of persons suffering from venous thromboembolism (deep vein thrombosis and pulmonary
embolism).

Authorization is given for a dose of 10 mg twice a day in the first seven days of treatment, followed by a dose
of 5 mg twice a day.

The maximum duration of the authorization is six months.

for the prevention of recurring venous thromboembolism (deep vein thrombosis and pulmonary embolism) in
persons who were treated with anticoagulant therapy during a period of at least six months for an acute
episode of idiopathic venous thromboembolism.

The maximum duration of each authorization is 12 months and may be granted every 12 months if the
physician considers that the expected benefits outweigh the risks incurred. Authorization is given for a dose
of 2.5 mg twice a day.

for prevention of venous thromboembolism following a knee arthroplasty.

The maximum duration of the authorization is 14 days.

for prevention of venous thromboembolism following a hip arthroplasty.

The maximum duration of the authorization is 35 days.

APOMORPHINE HYDROCHLORIDE :

+ for treatment of moderate to severe “off’ periods that are refractory to an optimized treatment, in patients
suffering from advanced-stage Parkinson’s disease.

APREMILAST:

+ for treatment of persons suffering from a severe form of chronic plaque psoriasis, before using a biological

agent listed to treat this disease:

¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 15 on the Psoriasis Area and Severity Index (PASI) or
of large plaques on the face, palms or soles or in the genital area;

and

e in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 15 on the Dermatology Quality of Life Index
(DQLI) questionnaire;

and

¢ where a phototherapy treatment of 30 sessions or more during three months has not made it possible to
optimally control the disease, unless the treatment is contraindicated, not tolerated or not accessible or
where a treatment of 12 sessions or more during one month has not provided significant improvement in
the lesions;

and
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e where a treatment with two systemic agents, used concomitantly or not, each for at least three months,
has not made it possible to optimally control the disease. Except in the case of a serious intolerance or
contraindication, these two agents must be:

- methotrexate at a dose of 15 mg or more per week;
or

- cyclosporine at a dose of 3 mg/kg or more per day;
or

- acitretin at a dose of 25 mg or more per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum period of four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e an improvement of at least 75% in the PASI score;

or

e an improvement of at least 50% in the PASI score and a decrease of at least five points on the
DQLI questionnaire;

or

¢ a significant improvement in lesions on the face, palms or soles or in the genital area and a decrease of at
least five points on the DQLI questionnaire.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of six months.
Authorizations for apremilast are given for 30 mg, twice a day.

It must be noted that apremilast is not authorized if administered concomitantly with a standard or biological
systemic treatment indicated for treatment of plaque psoriasis.

* APREPITANT:

*

As first-line antiemetic therapy for nausea and vomiting during a highly emetic chemotherapy treatment, in
association with dexamethasone and a 5-HT3s receptor antagonist. However, the latter medication must be
administered during only the first day of the chemotherapy treatment.

Authorizations are given for a maximum of three doses of aprepitant per chemotherapy treatment.

ARIPIPRAZOLE, I.M. Inj. Pd.:

*

for persons who have an observance problem with an oral antipsychotic agent, or for whom a prolonged-
acting injectable conventional antipsychotic agent is ineffective or poorly tolerated.

ATOMOXETINE HYDROCHLORIDE:

¢

for treatment of children and adolescents suffering from attention deficit disorder in whom it has not been
possible to properly control the symptoms of the disease with methylphenidate and an amphetamine or for
whom these drugs are contraindicated.

Before it can be concluded that these drugs are ineffective, they must have been titrated at optimal doses
and, in addition, a 12-hour controlled-release form of methylphenidate or a form of amphetamine mixed salts
or lisdexamfetamine must have been tried, unless there is proper justification for not complying with these
requirements.

AXITINIB:

¢

for second-line treatment of a metastatic renal adenocarcinoma characterized by the presence of clear cells
after treatment with a tyrosine kinase inhibitor has failed, unless there is a contraindication or a serious
intolerance, in persons whose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.
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When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression, confirmed by imaging.

AZELAIC ACID:

+ for treatment of rosacea where a topical preparation of metronidazole is ineffective, contraindicated or poorly
tolerated.

AZTREONAM:

+ for treatment of persons suffering from cystic fibrosis, chronically infected by Pseudomonas aeruginosa:

¢ where their condition deteriorates despite treatment with a formulation of tobramycin for inhalation;
or

e where they are intolerant to a solution of tobramycin for inhalation;

or

¢ where they are allergic to tobramycin.

BENRALIZUMAB :

+ for treatment of severe eosinophilic asthma in adults:

e with an eosinophil blood count of at least 300 cells/microlitre (0.30 x 10%/1) at the time the benralizumab
treatment is initiated or who had this concentration prior to starting a treatment with another medication
targeting interleukin-5 (IL-5);

and

¢ whose symptoms are not controlled despite optimal treatment. Optimal treatment is understood as the use
of an inhaled corticosteroid at a dose equivalent to 1000 mcg of propionate fluticasone, a long-acting B2
agonist, and the trial of a leukotriene receptor antagonist, an inhaled long-acting antimuscarinic or
theophyllin;

and

¢ who have shown at least two exacerbations in the last year requiring the use of a systemic corticosteroid
or an increase in the dose of this drug in the case of patients receiving it on an ongoing basis.

The physician must provide the number of exacerbations in the last year, as previously defined, along with
the results of one of the following questionnaires:

¢ Asthma Control Questionnaire (ACQ);

?r Asthma Control Test (ACT);

C:I' St George’s Respiratory Questionnaire (SGRQ);
C:I' Asthma Quality of Life Questionnaire (AQLQ).

Upon the initial request, the physician must have previously ascertained the inhalation technique, compliance
with the pharmacological treatment and the implementation of strategies aimed at reducing exposure to
aeroallergens for which the person had obtained a positive skin test or positive in vitro reactivity test.

The initial authorization is for a maximum duration of eight months.

Upon the second request, the physician must provide information demonstrating the beneficial effects of the
treatment, namely:

e adecrease of 0.5 point or more on the ACQ questionnaire;
or

¢ anincrease of 3 points or more on the ACT questionnaire;
or
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e adecrease of 4 points or more on the SGRQ questionnaire;
or
¢ anincrease of 0.5 point or more on the AQLQ questionnaire.

The second request will be authorized for a maximum duration of 12 months.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide proof of the continuation of the beneficial effects on
one of the aforementioned questionnaires or proof of a decrease in the number of annual exacerbations as
previously defined.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.

Authorizations are given for a maximum dose of 30 mg every four weeks for the first three doses, followed
thereafter by 30 mg every eight weeks.

+ for treatment of severe asthma requiring the use of an oral corticosteroid on an ongoing basis for at least
three months, in adults with an eosinophil blood level of at least 150 cells/microlitre (0.15 x 10%/1) at the time
the benralizumab treatment is initiated or who had this level before having started the treatment with another
medication targeting interleukin-5 (IL-5).

The initial authorization is for a maximum duration of eight months.

Upon the second request, the physician must confirm a decrease in the corticosteroid maintenance dose
equivalent to 10 mg or more of prednisone or of at least 50% compared to the one before the start of the
benralizumab treatment.

The second request will be authorized for a maximum duration of 12 months.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must confirm the continuation of the decrease in the maintenance
dose of the oral corticosteroid.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum duration of 12 months.

Authorizations are given for a maximum dose of 30 mg every four weeks for the first three doses, followed
thereafter by 30 mg every eight weeks.

BISACODYL:
+ for treatment of constipation related to a medical condition.

BOSENTAN:

¢ for treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension of WHO functional class Ill that is either idiopathic or
associated with connectivitis and that is symptomatic despite the optimal conventional treatment;

Persons must be evaluated and followed up on by physicians working at designated centres specializing in
the treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension.

BRIVARACETAM :

¢ for adjunctive treatment of persons suffering from refractory partial epilepsy, that is, following the failure of
two appropriate and tolerated antiepileptic drugs (used either as monotherapy or in combination).

It must be noted that brivaracetam is not authorized if administered concomitantly with levetiracetam.

BRODALUMARB :

+ for treatment of persons suffering from a severe form of chronic plaque psoriasis:
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¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 15 on the Psoriasis Area and Severity Index (PASI) or
in the presence of large plaques on the face, palms or soles or in the genital area;

and

¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 15 on the Dermatology Quality of Life Index (DQLI)
questionnaire;

and

e where a phototherapy treatment of 30 sessions or more during three months has not made it possible to
optimally control the disease, unless the treatment is contraindicated, not tolerated or not accessible or
where a treatment of 12 sessions or more during one month has not provided significant improvement in
the lesions;

and

e where a treatment with two systemic agents, used concomitantly or not, each for at least three months,
has not made it possible to optimally control the disease. Except in the case of a serious intolerance or
contraindication, these two agents must be:
- methotrexate at a dose of 15 mg or more per week;
or
- cyclosporine at a dose of 3 mg/kg or more per day;
or
- acitretin at a dose of 25 mg or more per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum period of four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e animprovement of at least 75% in the PASI score compared to the base value;

or

e an improvement of at least 50% in the PASI score and a decrease of at least five points on the DQLI
questionnaire compared to the base value;

or

¢ a significant improvement in lesions on the face, palms or soles or in the genital area compared to the
pretreatment assessment and a decrease of at least five points on the DQLI questionnaire compared to
the base value.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum of 12 months.

Authorizations for brodalumab are given for 210 mg on weeks 0, 1 and 2, then every two weeks.

BUPRENORPHINE HYDROCHLORIDE :

*

for substitution treatment of opioid dependency in adults whose clinical state is stabilized by a daily dose of
8 mg or less of buprenorphine administered sublingually.

CABERGOLINE:

*

for treatment of hyperprolactinemia in persons for whom bromocriptine or quinagolide is ineffective,
contraindicated or not tolerated.

Notwithstanding the payment indication set out above, cabergoline remains covered by the basic
prescription drug insurance plan for insured persons who used this drug during the 12-month period
preceding 1 October 2007 and if its cost was already covered under that plan as part of the recognized
indications provided in the appendix hereto.

CABOZANTINIB :

¢

as monotherapy, for treatment of locally advanced or metastatic renal adenocarcinoma, characterized by the
presence of clear cells, in persons:
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e whose cancer has progressed despite the administration of at least one treatment targeting the VEGF
receptor,;
and

e whose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
defined by the absence of disease progression, confirmed by imaging.

CALCIPOTRIOL / BETAMETHASONE DIPROPIONATE:

+ for treatment of plaque psoriasis in persons for whom control of the disease is insufficient despite the use of
a vitamin D analog or a medium or high potency topical corticosteroid.

CALCIUM carbonate, Oral foam:

+ for persons unable to take tablets.
CALCIUM CITRATE, Oral Sol.:

+ for persons unable to take tablets.

CALCIUM CITRATE / VITAMIN D, Oral Sol.:

+ for persons unable to take tablets.

CALCIUM GLUCONATE / CALCIUM LACTATE:
+ for persons unable to take tablets.

CALCIUM GLUCONATE / CALCIUM LACTATE / VITAMIN D:
+ for persons unable to take tablets.
CANAGLIFLOZIN:

+ for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons:

¢ as monotherapy, where metformin and a sulfonylurea are contraindicated or not tolerated;
or

¢ in association with metformin, where a sulfonylurea is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective;
or

¢ in association with a sulfonylurea, where metformin is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective.

Ineffectiveness means the non-attainment of the value of glycated hemoglobin (HbA1¢) adapted to the patient.
CARBOXYMETHYLCELLULOSE SODIUM:

+ for treatment of keratoconjunctivitis sicca or other severe conditions accompanied by markedly reduced tear
production.

CARBOXYMETHYLCELLULOSE SODIUM / PURITE:

+ for treatment of keratoconjunctivitis sicca or other severe conditions accompanied by markedly reduced tear
production.

* CASPOFUNGIN ACETATE:

+ for treatment of invasive aspergillosis in persons for whom first-line treatment has failed or is contraindicated,
or who are intolerant to such a treatment.
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for treatment of invasive candidosis in persons for whom treatment with fluconazole has failed or is
contraindicated, or who are intolerant to such a treatment.

for treatment of esophageal candidosis in persons for whom treatment with itraconazole or with fluconazole
and an amphotericin B formulation has failed or is contraindicated or who are intolerant to such a treatment.

* CEFTOBIPROLE:

¢

for treatment of nosocomial pneumonia not acquired under assisted ventilation where an antibiotic against
methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus is indicated and where vancomycin and linezolid are ineffective,
contraindicated or not tolerated.

* CEFTOLOZANE / TAZOBACTAM:

¢

for treatment of complicated urinary infections, where the antibiogram demonstrates that at least one of the
responsible pathogens is sensitive only to ceftolozane / tazobactam.

for treatment of complicated urinary infections, where the antibiogram demonstrates that at least one of the
responsible pathogens is sensitive only to ceftolozane / tazobactam, to aminoglycosides and to colistimethate
sodium but that the latter two antimicrobial agents cannot be administered due to a serious intolerance or a
contraindication.

for treatment of complicated intra-abdominal infections, where the antibiogram demonstrates that at least one
of the responsible pathogens is sensitive only to ceftolozane / tazobactam.

for treatment of complicated intra-abdominal infections, where the antibiogram demonstrates that at least one
of the responsible pathogens is sensitive only to ceftolozane / tazobactam, to aminoglycosides and to
colistimethate sodium but that the latter two antimicrobial agents cannot be administered due to a serious
intolerance or a contraindication.

CERITINIB :

¢

as monotherapy, for treatment of unresectable locally advanced or metastatic non-small-cell lung cancer in
persons:

¢ whose tumour shows a rearrangement of the ALK gene;

and

¢ whose cancer has progressed despite the administration of crizotinib, unless there is a serious intolerance;
and

e whose ECOG performance status is < 2.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression, confirmed by imaging.

CERTOLIZUMAB PEGOL:

¢

for treatment of moderate or severe rhumatoid arthritis and moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis of
rheumatoid type.

Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

¢ prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have eight or more joints with active synovitis and one
of the following five elements must be present:
- a positive rheumatoid factor for rhumatoid arthritis only;
- radiologically measured erosions;
- ascore of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);
- an elevated C-reactive protein level;
- an elevated sedimentation rate;
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o the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each.

For rhumatoid arthritis, one of the two drugs must be methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week,
unless there is serious intolerance or a contraindication to this dose.

For moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis of rhumatoid type, unless there is a serious intolerance or a
contraindication, one of the two drugs must be:

- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;

or

- sulfasalazine at a dose of 2 000 mg per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.
For rhumatoid arthritis, authorizations for certolizumab are given for a dose of 400 mg for the first three doses
of the treatment, that is, on weeks 0, 2 and 4, followed by 200 mg every two weeks.

For psoriatic arthritis of rheumatoid type, authorizations for certolizumab are given for a dose of 400 mg for
the first three doses of the treatment, that is, on weeks 0, 2 and 4, followed by 200 mg every two weeks or
400 mg every four weeks.

for treatment of moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis, of a type other than rhumatoid.
Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

o prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have three or more joints with active synovitis and a
score of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);

and

e the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each. Unless there is a serious intolerance or a
contraindicattion, one of the two drugs must be:
- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;
or
- sulfasalazine at a dose of 2 000 mg per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.
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Authorizations for certolizumab are given for a dose of 400 mg for the first three doses of the treatment, that
is, on weeks 0, 2 and 4, followed by 200 mg every two weeks or 400 mg every four weeks.

for treatment of persons suffering from moderate or severe ankylosing spondylitis whose BASDAI score is
>4 on a scale of 0 to 10 and in whom the sequential use of two non-steroidal anti-inflammatories at the
optimal dose for a period of three months each did not adequately control the disease, unless there is a
contraindication:

¢ Upon the initial request, the physician must provide the following information:
- the BASDAI score;

- the degree of functional injury according to the BASFI (scale of 0 to 10).
The initial request will be authorized for a maximum of five months.

¢ When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:
- adecrease of 2.2 points or 50% on the BASDAI scale, compared with the pre-treatment score;
or
- adecrease of 1.5 points or 43% on the BASFI scale;
or
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment will be authorized for maximum periods of 12 months.

Authorizations for certolizumab are given for a dose of 400 mg on weeks 0, 2 and 4, followed by 200 mg
every two weeks or 400 mg every four weeks.

CETRORELIX:

¢

for women, as part of an ovarian stimulation protocol.

Authorizations are granted for a maximum duration of one year.

for women, as part of fertility preservation services for the purposes of fertility preservation aimed at ovarian
stimulation or ovulation induction before any oncological chemotherapy treatment or radiotherapy treatment
involving a serious risk of genetic mutation to the gametes or of permanent infertility, or before the complete
removal of a person’s ovaries for oncotherapy purposes.

Authorizations are granted for a maximum duration of one year.

CHORIOGONADOTROPIN ALFA:

¢

for women, as part of an ovarian stimulation protocol.

Authorizations are given for a maximum duration of one year.

for women, as part of fertility preservation services for the purposes of fertility preservation aimed at ovarian
stimulation or ovulation induction before any oncological chemotherapy treatment or radiotherapy treatment
involving a serious risk of genetic mutation to the gametes or of permanent infertility, or before the complete
removal of a person’s ovaries for oncotherapy purposes.

Authorizations are granted for a maximum duration of one year.

CHORIONIC GONADOTRORPIN:

¢

for women, as part of an ovarian stimulation protocol.

Authorizations are granted for a maximum duration of one year.
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¢

for women, as part of fertility preservation services for the purposes of fertility preservation aimed at ovarian
stimulation or ovulation induction before any oncological chemotherapy treatment or radiotherapy treatment
involving a serious risk of genetic mutation to the gametes or of permanent infertility, or before the complete
removal of a person’s ovaries for oncotherapy purposes.

Authorizations are granted for a maximum duration of one year.

for spermatogenesis induction in men suffering from hypogonadotropic hypogonadism who wish to procreate.

In the absence of spermatogenesis after a treatment of at least six months, continuation of the treatment in
association with a gonadotropin is authorized.

Authorizations are granted for a maximum duration of one year.

CINACALCET HYDROCHLORIDE:

¢

for treatment of dialysized persons having severe secondary hyperparathyroiditis with an intact parathormone
level greater than 88 pmol/L measured twice within a three-month period, despite an optimal phosphate
binder and vitamin D based treatment, unless there is significant intolerance to these agents or they are
contraindicated, and having:

e a corrected calcemia > 2.54 mmol/L;

t;)l' a phosphoremia > 1.78 mmol/L;

t;)l' a phosphocalcic product > 4.5 mmol?/LZ;
t;)l' symptomatic osteoarticular manifestations.

The optimal vitamin D based treatment is defined as follows: one minimum weekly dose of 3 mcg of calcitriol
or alfacalcidol.

CLINDAMYCIN PHOSPHATE, Vag. Cr.:

*

*

for treatment of bacterial vaginosis during the first trimester of pregnancy.

where intravaginal metronidazole is ineffective, contraindicated or poorly tolerated.

COBIMETINIB:

¢

in association with vemurafenib, for first-line or second-line treatment following a failure with chemotherapy
or with immunotherapy targeting the PD-1 or the CTLA-4, of an unresectable or metastatic melanoma with a
BRAF V600 mutation, in persons whose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression, confirmed by imaging or based on a physical examination.

It must be noted that cobimetinib, in association with vemurafenib, is not authorized following the failure of a
treatment associating a BRAF inhibitor and a MEK inhibitor if it was administered to treat a melanoma.
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* CODEINE PHOSPHATE, Syr.:

¢ for treatment of pain in persons unable to take tablets.

COLESEVELAM HYDROCHLORIDE:

+ for treatment of hypercholesterolemia, in persons at high risk of cardiovascular disease:

¢ in association with an HMG-CoA reductase inhibitor (statin) at the optimal dose or at a lower dose in case
of intolerance to that dose;

¢ where an HMG-CoA reductase inhibitor (statin) is contraindicated;

¢ where intolerance has led to a cessation of treatment of at least two HMG-CoA reductase inhibitors (statin).

COLLAGENASE:

+ for wound debridement in the presence of devitalized tissue. Authorization is given for a maximal period of
60 days.

CRIZOTINIB:

¢ as monotherapy, for first-line treatment of locally advanced or metastatic non-small-cell lung cancer in
persons:

¢ whose tumour shows a rearrangement of the ALK gene;
and
¢ whose ECOG performance status is < 2.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.

¢ as monotherapy, for treatment of locally advanced or metastatic non-small-cell lung cancer in persons:

¢ whose tumour shows a rearrangement of the ALK gene;

and

e whose cancer has progressed despite administration of a first-line treatment based on platine-salt, unless
there is a serious contraindication or intolerance;

and

e whose ECOG performance status is < 2.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.

CYANOCOBALAMINE, L.A. Tab. and Oral Sol.:
+ for persons suffering from a vitamin B12 deficiency.
CYSTEAMINE BITARTRATE :

+ for the treatment of persons suffering from nephropathic cystinosis confirmed by the presence of a mutation
in the CTNS gene.

The maximum duration of each authorization is 12 months. When requesting continuation of treatment, the
physician must provide proof of a beneficial clinical effect defined by an intra-leukocyte cystine level
< 2 nanomoles of hemicystine per milligram of protein at at least one dosage per year. Three dosages of
hemicystine must be made, every three to four months, during the year.
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* DABIGATRAN ETEXILATE:

+ for the prevention of stroke and systemic embolic event in persons with non-valvular atrial fibrillation requiring
anticoagulant therapy.

DABRAFENIB MESYLATE:

¢ as monotherapy or in association with trametinib for first-line or second-line treatment following a failure with
chemotherapy or with immunotherapy targeting the PD-1 or the CTLA-4, of an unresectable or metastatic
melanoma with a BRAF V600 mutation, in persons whose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression, confirmed by imaging or based on a physical examination.

It must be noted that dabrafenib, in association with trametinib, is not authorized following the failure of a
treatment associating a BRAF inhibitor and a MEK inhibitor if it was administered to treat a melanoma.

¢ in association with trametinib, for adjuvant treatment of a melanoma expressing a V600 mutation of the BRAF
gene with regional lymph node involvement, or with in-transit or satellite metastases without lymph node
involvement, in persons:

¢ whose melanoma has been completely resected;

and

¢ whose last resection was performed in the previous last 12 weeks;
and

¢ whose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
defined by the absence of disease recurrence.

The maximum duration of the treatment is 12 months.

DACLATASVIR DIHYDROCHLORIDE:

¢ in association with sofosbuvir, for treatment of persons suffering from chronic hepatitis C genotype 3 without
cirrhosis:

¢ who have a contraindication or a serious intolerance to pegylated interferon alfa or ribavirin;
or
¢ who have experienced a therapeutic failure with an association of ribavirin / pegylated interferon alfa.

Authorization is granted for a maximum period of 12 weeks.

DAPAGLIFLOZIN:

+ for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons:
¢ in association with metformin, where a sulfonylurea is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective;
or
¢ in association with a sulfonylurea, where metformin is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective.

Ineffectiveness means the non-attainment of the value of glycated hemoglobin (HbA1¢) adapted to the patient.

Appendix IV - 23



DAPAGLIFLOZIN / METFORMIN HYDROCHLORIDE:

+ for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons:

¢ where a sulfonylurea is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective;

and

¢ where the optimal maximum dose of metformin has been stable for at least one month.

Ineffectiveness means the non-attainment of the value of glycated hemoglobin (HbA1c) adapted to the patient.

DARBEPOETIN ALFA:

+ for treatment of anemia related to severe chronic renal failure (creatinine clearance less than or equal to 35
mL/min).

¢ for treatment of chronic and symptomatic non-hemolytic anemia not caused by an iron, folic acid or vitamin
B12 deficiency:

e in persons having a non-myeloid tumour treated with chemotherapy and whose hemoglobin rate is less
than 100 g/L.

The maximum duration of the initial authorization is three months. When requesting continuation of treatment,
the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial effect defined by an increase in the reticulocyte count of
at least 40x10°/L or an increase in the hemoglobin measurement of at least 10 g/L. A hemoglobin rate under
120 g/L should be targeted.

However, for persons suffering from cancer other than those previously specified, darbepeotin alfa remains
covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan until 31 January 2008 insofar as the treatment was
already underway on 1 October 2007 and that its cost was already covered under that plan as part of the
recognized indications provided in the appendix hereto and that the physician provides evidence of a
beneficial effect defined by an increase in the reticulocyte count of at least 40x10%L or an increase in the
hemoglobin measurement of at least 10 g/L.

DARUNAVIR, Tab. 600 mg:

+ for treatment, in association with other antiretrovirals, of HIV-infected persons:

¢ who have tried, since the beginning of their antiretroviral therapy, at least one therapy that included another
protease inhibitor and that resulted:
- in a documented virological failure, after at least three months of treatment with an association of
several antiretroviral agents;
or
- in serious intolerance to at least three protease inhibitors, to the point of calling into question the
continuation of the antiretroviral treatment.

+ for first-line treatment, in association with other antiretrovirals, of HIV-infected persons for whom a laboratory
test showed an absence of sensitivity to other protease inhibitors, coupled with a resistance to one or the
other class of nucleoside reverse transcriptase inhibitors and non-nucleoside reverse transcriptase inhibitors,
or to both, and:

e whose current viral load and another dating back at least one month are greater than or equal to
500 copies/mL;
and

¢ whose current CD4 lymphocyte count and another dating back at least one month are less than or equal
to 350/uL;

and

o for whom the use of darunavir is necessary to establish an effective therapeutic regimen.
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DASATINIB:

¢ for first-line treatment of chronic myeloid leukemia in the chronic phase in adults having a serious
contraindication to imatinib and nilotinib.

The maximum duration of each authorization is six months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a hematologic response.
¢ for treatment of chronic myeloid leukemia in the chronic phase in adults:

e for whom imatinib or nilotinib has failed or produced a sub-optimal response;

?F who have serious intolerance to imatinib or nilotinib.

The maximum duration of each authorization is six months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a hematologic response.
¢ for treatment of chronic myeloid leukemia in the accelerated phase in adults:

e for whom imatinib has failed or produced a sub-optimal response;

?r who have serious intolerance to imatinib.

The maximum duration of each authorization is six months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a hematologic response.
+ for treatment of Philadelphia chromosome-positive acute lymphoblastic leukemia in adults for whom

’[Srtzat\Ltjr:<iasntS V\2/i.'[h imatinib has failed or who are seriously intolerant to this drug and whose ECOG performance

The maximum duration of each authorization is six months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by proof of a hematologic response.

DENOSUMAB, S.C. Inj. Sol. (syr) 60 mg/mL :

+ for treatment of postmenopausal osteoporosis in women who cannot receive an oral bisphosphonate
because of serious intolerance or a contraindication.

+ for treatment of osteoporosis in men at high risk of fracture who cannot receive an oral bisphosphonate
because of serious intolerance or a contraindication.

DENOSUMAB, Inj. Sol. 120 mg/1.7mL:

+ for prevention of bone events in persons suffering from castration-resistant prostate cancer with at least one
bone metastasis.

+ for prevention of bone events in persons suffering from breast cancer with at least one bone metastasis,
where pamidronate or zoledronic acid is not tolerated.

DEXAMETHASONE, Intravitreal implant:

+ for treatment of macula edema secondary to central retinal vein occlusion.

Authorization is granted for treatment lasting a maximum of one year, with a maximum of two implants per
injured eye.
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¢ for treatment of a visual deficiency due to diabetic macular edema in pseudophakic patients, where a
treatment with an anti-VEGF is ineffective, contraindicated or not tolerated. The eye to be treated must also
meet the following two criteria:

e optimal visual acuity after correction between 6/15 and 6/60;
¢ thickness of the central retina > 300 ym.

Authorizations are granted for a maximum duration of one year, with a maximum of one implant per
six months per eye.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information demonstrating a beneficial
clinical effect, that is, a stabilization or an improvement of the visual acuity measured on the Snellen scale
and a stabilization or an improvement of the macular edema assessed by optical coherence tomography.

DICLOFENAC SODIUM, Oph. Sol.:
+ for treatment of ocular inflammation in persons for whom ophthalmic corticosteroids are not indicated.
DIMETHYL fumarate:

¢ for treatment of persons suffering from remitting multiple sclerosis diagnosed according to the McDonald
criteria (2010), who have had one relapse in the last year and whose EDSS score is less than 7.

Authorization of the initial request is granted for a maximum of one year. The same duration applies to
requests for continuation of treatment. In these latter cases, however, the physician must provide proof of a
beneficial clinical effect defined by the absence of deterioration. The EDSS score must remain under 7.

DIPHENHYDRAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE:

¢ for adjuvant treatment of certain psychiatric disorders and of Parkinson’s disease.

DIPYRIDAMOLE / ACETYLSALICYLIC ACID:

¢ for secondary prevention of strokes in persons who have already had a stroke or a transient ischemic attack.
DOCUSATE CALCIUM:

+ for treatment of constipation related to a medical condition.

DOCUSATE SODIUM:

+ for treatment of constipation related to a medical condition.

DONEPEZIL HYDROCHLORIDE:

¢ as monotherapy for persons suffering from Alzheimer's disease at the mild or moderate stage.
Upon the initial request, the following elements must be present:

e an MMSE score of 10 to 26, or as high as 27 or 28 if there is proper justification;
¢ medical confirmation of the degree to which the person is affected (intact domain, mildly, moderately or
severely affected) in the following five domains:
- intellectual function, including memory;
- mood;
- behaviour;
- autonomy in activities of daily living (ADL) and in instrumental activities of daily living (IADL);
- social interaction, including the ability to carry on a conversation.

The duration of an initial authorization for treatment with donepezil is six months from the beginning of
treatment.
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However, where the cholinesterase inhibitor is used following treatment with memantine, the concomitant use
of both medications is authorized for one month.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial effect confirmed by each of
the following elements:

e an MMSE score of 10 or more, unless there is proper justification;
e a maximum decrease of 3 points in the MMSE score per six-month period compared with the previous
evaluation, or a greater decrease accompanied by proper justification;
¢ stabilization or improvement of symptoms in one or more of the following domains:
- intellectual function, including memory;
- mood;
- behaviour;
- autonomy in activities of daily living (ADL) and in instrumental activities of daily living (IADL);
- social interaction, including the ability to carry on a conversation.

The maximum duration of authorization is 12 months.

DORNASE ALFA:

¢

during initial treatment in persons over 5 years of age suffering from cystic fibrosis and whose forced vital
capacity is more than 40 percent of the predicted value. The maximum duration of the initial authorization is
three months.

during maintenance treatment in persons for whom the physician provides evidence of a beneficial clinical
effect. The maximum duration of authorization is one year.

DRESSING, ABSORPTIVE — GELLING FIBRE:

*

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns.
for treatment of persons suffering from a pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) caused by a
chronic disease or by cancer.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) related
to arterial or venous insufficiency.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) where
the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted for more than
45 days.

DRESSING, ABSORPTIVE — HYDROPHILIC FOAM ALONE OR IN ASSOCIATION:

¢

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns.
for treatment of persons suffering from a pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) caused by a
chronic disease or by cancer.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) related
to arterial or venous insufficiency.
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¢

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) where
the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted for more than
45 days.

DRESSING, ABSORPTIVE — SODIUM CHLORIDE:

¢

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns.
for treatment of persons suffering from a pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) caused by a
chronic disease or by cancer.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) related
to arterial or venous insufficiency.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) where
the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted for more than
45 days.

DRESSING, ANTIMICROBIAL — IODINE:

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns or severe chronic wounds (affecting the subcutaneous
tissue) with critical colonization by at least one pathogen, documented by a bacterial culture from the debrided
wound base. The request is authorized for a maximum of 12 weeks.

Critical colonization is defined by the presence of at least one pathogen, documented by a culture, in a severe
wound, showing the following clinical signs: increased exudate, friable granulation tissue, stagnation in the
scarring process, accentuated odour, accentuated pain and inflammation less than two cm from the edge.
Critical colonization of a chronic wound, if it persists, may lead to infection of the chronic wound with systemic
signs or symptoms.

DRESSING, ANTIMICROBIAL — SILVER:

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns or severe chronic wounds (affecting the subcutaneous
tissue) with critical colonization by at least one pathogen, documented by a bacterial culture from the debrided
wound base. The request is authorized for a maximum of 12 weeks.

Critical colonization is defined by the presence of at least one pathogen, documented by a culture, in a severe
wound, showing the following clinical signs: increased exudate, friable granulation tissue, stagnation in the
scarring process, accentuated odour, accentuated pain and inflammation less than two cm from the edge.
Critical colonization of a chronic wound, if it persists, may lead to infection of the chronic wound with systemic
signs or symptoms.

DRESSING, BORDERED ABSORPTIVE- GELLING FIBRE:

*

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns.
for treatment of persons suffering from a pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) caused by a
chronic disease or by cancer.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) related
to arterial or venous insufficiency.
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¢

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) where
the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted for more than
45 days.

DRESSING, BORDERED ABSORPTIVE — HYDROPHILIC FOAM ALONE OR IN ASSOCIATION:

¢

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns.
for treatment of persons suffering from a pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) caused by a
chronic disease or by cancer.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) related
to arterial or venous insufficiency.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) where
the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted for more than
45 days.

DRESSING, BORDERED ABSORPTIVE- POLYESTER AND RAYON FIBRE:

¢

*

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns.
for treatment of persons suffering from a pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) caused by a
chronic disease or by cancer.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) related
to arterial or venous insufficiency.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) where
the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted for more than
45 days.

DRESSING, BORDERED ANTIMICROBIAL — SILVER:

*

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns or severe chronic wounds (affecting the subcutaneous
tissue) with critical colonization by at least one pathogen, documented by a bacterial culture from the debrided
wound base. The request is authorized for a maximum of 12 weeks.

Critical colonization is defined by the presence of at least one pathogen, documented by a culture, in a severe
wound, showing the following clinical signs: increased exudate, friable granulation tissue, stagnation in the
scarring process, accentuated odour, accentuated pain and inflammation less than two cm from the edge.
Critical colonization of a chronic wound, if it persists, may lead to infection of the chronic wound with systemic
signs or symptoms.

DRESSING, BORDERED MOISTURE-RETENTIVE- HYDROCOLLOID OR POLYURETHANE:

¢

*

*

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns.
for treatment of persons suffering from a pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) caused by a
chronic disease or by cancer.

Appendix IV - 29



¢

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) related
to arterial or venous insufficiency.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) where
the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted for more than
45 days.

DRESSING, INTERFACE — POLYAMIDE OR SILICONE:

¢

to facilitate the treatment of persons suffering from very painful severe burns.

DRESSING, MOISTURE RETENTIVE — HYDROCOLLOID OR POLYURETHANE:

¢

¢

for treatment of persons suffering from severe burns.
for treatment of persons suffering from a pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) caused by a
chronic disease or by cancer.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) related
to arterial or venous insufficiency.

for treatment of persons suffering from a severe chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue) where
the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted for more than
45 days.

DRESSING, ODOUR-CONTROL — ACTIVATED CHARCOAL:

¢ for treatment of persons suffering from a foul-smelling pressure sore of stage 2 or greater.

¢ for treatment of persons suffering from a severe foul-smelling wound (affecting the subcutaneous tissue)
caused by a chronic disease or by cancer.

+ for treatment of persons suffering from a severe foul-smelling cutaneous ulcer (affecting the subcutaneous
tissue) related to arterial or venous insufficiency.

+ for treatment of persons suffering from a severe foul-smelling chronic wound (affecting the subcutaneous
tissue) where the scarring process is compromised. In this case, a chronic wound is a wound that has lasted
for more than 45 days.

DULAGLUTIDE:

¢ in association with metformin, for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons whose glycemic control is inadequate

and whose body mass index (BMI) is more than 30 kg/m? where a DPP-4 inhibitor is contraindicated, not
tolerated or ineffective.

The maximum duration of each authorization is 12 months.

When submitting the first request for continuation of treatment, the physician must provide proof of a beneficial
effect defined by a reduction in the glycated hemoglobin (HbA1c) of at least 0.5% or by the attainment of a
target value of 7% or less.

Authorization is given for a weekly maximum dose of 1.5 mg.

Ineffectiveness means the non-attainment of the value of glycated hemoglobin (HbA1¢) adapted to the patient.
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DULOXETINE:

+ for treatment of pain related to a diabetic peripheral neuropathy.

+ forrelief of chronic pain associated with fibromyalgia, where amitriptyline is not tolerated or is contraindicated,
or where it provides insufficient benefits in the course of treatment lasting at least 12 weeks.

The maximum duration of the initial authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish clinical benefits, such as improvement of at least 30% on a pain scale, improvement of the functional
level or attainment of other clinical objectives (such as a reduction in analgesics). The maximum duration of
the authorization will then be 12 months.

Authorizations are granted for a maximum dose of 60 mg per day.

+ for treatment of moderate or severe low back pain, without a neuropathic component, where acetaminophen
and non-steroidal anti-inflammatories are not tolerated or are contraindicated, or where they provide
insufficient benefits in the course of a treatment lasting at least 12 weeks.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information that demonstrates clinical
benefits in comparison to the pre-treatment assessment: improvement of at least 30% on a pain scale or
improvement of the functional level. The maximum duration of authorizations will then be 12 months.

The maximum dose authorized is 60 mg per day.

¢ for management of moderate or severe chronic pain associated with knee osteoarthritis, where
acetaminophen and non-steroidal anti-inflammatories are not tolerated or are contraindicated, or where they
provide insufficient benefits in the course of a treatment lasting at least 12 weeks.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information that demonstrates clinical
benefits in comparison to the pre-treatment assessment: improvement of at least 30% on a pain scale or
improvement of the functional level. The maximum duration of authorizations will then be 12 months.

The maximum dose authorized is 60 mg per day.

DUPILUMAB :

¢ for treatment of adults suffering from a moderate to severe form of chronic atopic dermatitis:

¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 16 on the Eczema Area and Severity Index (EASI);

and

¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 8 on the Dermatology Life Quality Index (DLQI);

and

e where 10% or more of the body surface area is affected;

and

¢ where the disease is insufficiently controlled despite the use of topical treatments including at least two
medium- or high-potency topical corticosteroids and one topical calcineurin inhibitor;

and

¢ where a phototherapy treatment of 30 sessions or more during three months has not made it possible to
optimally control the disease, unless this treatment is contraindicated, not tolerated or not accessible, or
where a treatment of 12 sessions or more during one month has not provided significant improvement in
the lesions.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum period of four months.
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Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide information making it possible to establish the
beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

¢ an improvement of at least 75% in the EASI score compared to the basic level;

or

e an improvement of at least 50% in the EASI score and a decrease of at least five points on the
DLQI questionnaire compared to the basic level.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.

Authorizations for dupilumab are given for an initial dose of 600 mg followed by a dose of 300 mg every two
weeks.

* EDOXABAN :

¢ for treatment of persons with a venous thromboembolism (deep vein thrombosis and pulmonary embolism).
Authorization is granted for a maximum of 12 months.

+ for the prevention of stroke and systemic embolic event in persons with non-valvular atrial fibrillation requiring
anticoagulant therapy.

ELBASVIR/ GRAZOPREVIR:

+ as monotherapy, for treatment of persons suffering from chronic hepatitis C without decompensated cirrhosis:

¢ who are suffering from HCV genotype 1 or 4 and who have never received an anti-HCV treatment;

or

e who are suffering from HCV genotype 1 and who have experienced a relapse with an association of
ribavirin / pegylated interferon alfa administered alone or combined with a protease inhibitor;

or

e who are suffering from HCV genotype 1, other than subtype 1a, and who have had a null response, a
partial response, a viral escape or an intolerance with an association of ribavirin / pegylated interferon alfa
administered alone or combined with a protease inhibitor;

or

e who are suffering from HCV genotype4 and who have had a relapse with an association of
ribavirin / pegylated interferon alfa.

Authorization is granted for a maximum period of 12 weeks.

¢ in association with ribavirin, for treatment of persons suffering from chronic hepatitis C without
decompensated cirrhosis:

¢ who are suffering from HCV genotype 1a and who have had a null response, a partial response, a viral
escape or an intolerance with an association of ribavirin / pegylated interferon alfa administered alone or
combined with a protease inhibitor;

or

¢ who are suffering from HCV genotype 4 and who have had a null response, a partial response, a viral
escape or an intolerance with an association of ribavirin / pegylated interferon alfa.

Authorization is granted for a maximum period of 16 weeks.

ELTROMBOPAG:

+ for treatment of chronic idiopathic thrombocytopenic purpura in:

¢ splenectomized or non-splenectomized persons, where surgery is contraindicated;
and
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¢ who are refractory to corticotherapy or for whom corticotherapy is contraindicated;

and

e who have been undergoing maintenance treatment with intravenous immunoglobulin for at least six
months, unless there is a contraindication;

and

o whose platelet count was less than 30 x 10%1 before intravenous immunoglobulin treatment was initiated
or whose platelet count is less than 30 x 10%1 where intravenous immunoglobulin is contraindicated.

The initial authorization is for a maximum duration of four months.
Upon subsequent requests, the physician will have to provide evidence of a treatment response defined by a

platelet count greater than 50 x 10%1 without having to resort to administering intravenous immunoglobulin as
part of rescue therapy. Subsequent authorizations will be granted for a maximum duration of six months.

EMPAGLIFLOZINE:

*

for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons:

¢ as monotherapy, where metformin and a sulfonylurea are contraindicated or not tolerated;
or

¢ in association with metformin, where a sulfonylurea is contraindicated, not tolerated or ineffective.

Ineffectiveness means the non-attainment of the value of glycated hemoglobin (HbA1c) adapted to the
patient.

for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons, in association with one or several antidiabetic agents, in persons
with antecedents of coronary artery disease (CAD)or peripheral artery disease (PAD)and whose glycated
hemoglobin (HbA1c)is =2 7%.

For the initial request, the physician will have to specify the type of coronary artery disease (CAD) or peripheral
artery disease (PAD) from which the person is suffering.

EMPAGLIFLOZINE / METFORMINE HYDROCHLORIDE :

¢

for treatment of type-2 diabetic persons whose optimal maximum dose of metformin has been stable for at
least one month.

The persons must also fulfill the requirements of the recognized payment indication for empagliflozin.

ENFUVIRTIDE:

*

for treatment, in association with other antiretrovirals, of HIV-infected persons for whom a laboratory test
showed sensitivity to only one antiretroviral or to none and for whom enfuvirtide has never led to a virological
failure.

The initial authorization, lasting a maximum of 5 months, will be given if the viral load is greater than or equal
to 5 000 copies/mL. In the case of a first-line treatment, the CD4 lymphocyte count and another dating back
at least one month must be less than or equal to 350/pL.

Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial effect:

e on a recent viral load measurement, showing a reduction of at least 0.5 log compared with the viral load
measurement obtained before the enfuvirtide treatment began;

or

¢ onarecent CD4 count, showing an increase of at least 30% compared with the CD4 count obtained before
the enfuvirtide treatment began.

Authorizations will then have a maximum duration of 12 months.
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+ for treatment, in association with other antiretrovirals, of HIV-infected persons who are not concerned by the
first paragraph of the previous statement:

e whose current viral load and another dating back at least one month are greater than or equal to
500 copies/mL, while having been treated with an association of three or more antiretrovirals for at least
three months and during the interval between the two viral load measurements;

and

¢ who previously received at least one other antiretroviral treatment that resulted in a documented virological
failure after at least three months of treatment;

and

e who have tried, since the beginning of their antiretroviral therapy, at least one non-nucleoside reverse
transcriptase inhibitor (except in the presence of a resistance to that class), one nucleoside reverse
transcriptase inhibitor and one protease inhibitor.

The maximum duration of the initial authorization is five months.
Upon subsequent requests, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial effect:

e on a recent viral load measurement, showing a reduction of at least 0.5 log compared with the viral load
measurement obtained before the enfuvirtide treatment began;

or

e onarecent CD4 count, showing an increase of at least 30% compared with the CD4 count obtained before
the enfuvirtide treatment began.

Authorizations will then have a maximum duration of 12 months.

ENZALUTAMIDE:

+ as monotherapy, for treatment of metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer in persons:
e whose cancer has progressed during or following docetaxel-based chemotherapy, unless there is a
contraindication or serious intolerance;

and
e whose ECOG performance status is < 2.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.

It must be noted that enzalutamide is not authorized after failure with an androgen synthesis inhibitor or a
second-generation androgen receptor inhibitor if it was administered for treatment of prostate cancer.

¢ as monotherapy, for treatment of metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer in persons:
¢ who are asymptomatic or mildly symptomatic after an anti-androgen treatment has failed;
?n(\j/vho have never received docetaxel-based chemotherapy;
?n(\j/vhose ECOG performance status is 0 or 1.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.

It must be noted that enzalutamide is not authorized after failure with an androgen synthesis inhibitor or a
second-generation androgen receptor inhibitor if it was administered for treatment of prostate cancer.
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* EPLERENONE:

¢ for persons showing signs of heart failure and left ventricular systolic dysfunction (with ejection fraction
<40 %) after an acute myocardial infarction, when initiation of eplerenone starts in the days following the
infarction as a complement to standard therapy.

+ for persons suffering from New York Heart Association (NYHA) class Il chronic heart failure with left ventricular
systolic dysfunction (with ejection fraction < 35%), as a complement to standard therapy.

EPOETIN ALFA:

¢ for treatment of anemia related to severe chronic renal failure (creatinine clearance less than or equal to
35 mL/min).

+ for treatment of chronic and symptomatic non-hemolytic anemia not caused by an iron, folic acid or vitamin

B12 deficiency:

¢ in persons having a non-myeloid tumour treated with chemotherapy and whose hemoglobin rate less than
100 g/L;
¢ in non cancerous persons whose hemoglobin rate is less than 100 g/L.

The maximum duration of the initial authorization is three months. When requesting continuation of treatment,
the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial effect defined by an increase in the reticulocyte count of
at least 40x10°/L or an increase in the hemoglobin measurement of at least 10 g/L. A hemoglobin rate of less
than 120g/L should be targeted.

However, for persons suffering from cancer other than those previously specified, epoetin alfa remains
covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan until 31 January 2008 insofar as the treatment was
already underway on 1 October 2007 and that its cost was already covered under that plan as part of the
recognized indications provided in the appendix hereto and that the physician provides evidence of a
beneficial effect defined by an increase in the reticulocyte count of at least 40x10%L or an increase in the
hemoglobin measurement of at least 10 g/L.

EPOPROSTENOL SODIUM:

*

for treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension of WHO functional class Ill or IV that is either idiopathic or
associated with connectivitis and that is symptomatic despite the optimal conventional treatment.

Persons must be evaluated and followed up on by physicians working at designated centres specializing in
the treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension.

ERLOTINIB HYDROCHLORIDE:

*

for treatment of locally advanced or metastatic non-small-cell lung cancer in persons:

e for whom a first-line therapy has failed and who are not eligible for other chemotherapy, or for whom a
second-line therapy has failed;

and

¢ who do not have symptomatic cerebral metastases;

and

o whose ECOG performance status is < 3.

The maximum duration of each authorization is four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide evidence of a beneficial clinical effect
by the absence of disease progression.
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ESLICARBAZEPINE ACETATE:

+ for adjunctive treatment of persons suffering from refractory partial epilepsy, that is, following the failure of
two appropriate and tolerated antiepileptic drugs (used either as monotherapy or in combination).

ESTRADIOL-17B:

¢ in persons unable to take estrogens orally because of intolerance or where medical factors favour the
transdermal route.

ESTRADIOL-17B / NORETHINDRONE ACETATE:

¢ in persons unable to take estrogens or progestogens orally because of intolerance or where medical factors
favour the transdermal route.

ETANERCEPT:

¢ for treatment of moderate or severe rheumatoid arthritis and moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis of the
rheumatoid type.

Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

¢ prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have eight or more joints with active synovitis and one
of the following five elements must be present:
- a positive rheumatoid factor for rheumatoid arthritis only;
- radiologically measured erosions;
- ascore of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);
- an elevated C-reactive protein level;
- an elevated sedimentation rate;

and

¢ the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each. Unless there is a serious intolerance or a
contraindication, one of the two drugs must be:

for rheumatoid arthritis:
- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;

for psoriatic arthritis of the rheumatoid type:

- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;
or

- sulfasalazine at a dose of 2 000 mg per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.

Authorizations for etanercept are given for a dose of 50 mg per week.
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¢ for treatment of moderate or severe juvenile idiopathic arthritis (juvenile rheumatoid arthritis and juvenile
chronic arthritis) of the polyarticular or systemic type.

Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

o prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have five or more joints with active synovitis and one
of the following two elements must be present:
- an elevated C-reactive protein level;
- an elevated sedimentation rate;

and

o the disease must still be active despite treatment with methotrexate at a dose of 15 mg/m? or more
(maximum dose of 20 mg) per week for at least three months, unless there is an intolerance or a
contraindication.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of 20% or more in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following six
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- an decrease of 0.13 in the Childhood Health Assessment Questionnaire (CHAQ) score or a return to
school;
- an improvement of at least 20% in the physician's overall assessment (visual analogue scale);
- animprovement of at least 20% in the person's or parent's overall assessment (visual analogue scale);
- adecrease of 20% or more in the number of affected joints with limited movement.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum of 12 months.
Authorizations for etanercept are given for 0.8 mg/kg (maximum dose of 50 mg) per week.

+ for treatment of moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis of a type other than rheumatoid.
Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

¢ prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have at least three joints with active synovitis and a
score of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);

and

¢ the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each. Unless there is a serious intolerance or a
contraindication, one of the two drugs must be:
- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;
or
- sulfasalazine at a dose of 2 000 mg per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.
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Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum of 12 months.
Authorizations for etanercept are given for a dose of 50 mg per week.

¢ for treatment of persons suffering from moderate or severe ankylosing spondylitis whose BASDAI score is
>4 on a scale of 0 to 10 and in whom the sequential use of two non-steroidal anti-inflammatories at the
optimal dose for a period of three months each did not adequately control the disease, unless there is a
contraindication.

¢ Upon the initial request, the physician must provide the following information:
- the BASDAI score;
- the degree of functional injury according to the BASFI (scale of 0 to 10).

The initial request will be authorized for a maximum of five months.

¢ When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:
- adecrease of 2.2 points or 50% on the BASDAI scale, compared with the pre-treatment score;
or
- adecrease of 1.5 points or 43% on the BASFI scale;
or
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment will be authorized for maximum periods of 12 months.
Authorizations for etanercept are given for a maximum of 50 mg per week.
+ for treatment of persons suffering from a severe form of chronic plaque psoriasis:

¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 15 on the Psoriasis Area and Severity Index (PASI) or
of large plaques on the face, palms or soles or in the genital area;

and

¢ in the presence of a score greater than or equal to 15 on the Dermatology Quality of Life Index (DQLI)
questionnaire;

and

¢ where a phototherapy treatment of 30 sessions or more during three months has not made it possible to
optimally control the disease, unless the treatment is contraindicated, not tolerated or not accessible or
where a treatment of 12 sessions or more during one month has not provided significant improvement in
the lesions;

and

e where a treatment with two systemic agents, used concomitantly or not, each for at least three months,
has not made it possible to optimally control the disease. Except in the case of a serious intolerance or a
contraindication, these two agents must be:
- methotrexate at a dose of 15 mg or more per week;
or
- cyclosporine at a dose of 3 mg/kg or more per day;
or
- acitretin at a dose of 25 mg or more per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of four months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e an improvement of at least 75% in the PASI score compared to the base value;
or
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e an improvement of at least 50% in the PASI score and a decrease of at least five points on the DQLI
questionnaire compared to the base values;

or

¢ significant improvement in lesions on the face, palms or soles or in the genital area compared to the pre-
treatment assessment and a decrease of at least five points on the DQLI questionnaire compared to the
base value.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum of 12 months.

Authorizations for etanercept are given for a maximum of 50 mg, twice per week.

ETANERCEPT - psoriatic arthritis and plaque psoriasis (Enbrel):

+ for treatment of moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis of the rheumatoid type.
Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

¢ prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have eight or more joints with active synovitis and one
of the following four elements must be present:
- radiologically measured erosions;
- ascore of more than 1 on the Health Assessment Questionnaire (HAQ);
- an elevated C-reactive protein level;
- an elevated sedimentation rate;
and
¢ the disease must still be active despite treatment with two disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs, used
either concomitantly or not, for at least three months each. Unless there is a serious intolerance or a
contraindication, one of the two drugs must be:
- methotrexate at a dose of 20 mg or more per week;
or
- sulfasalazine at a dose of 2 000 mg per day.

The initial request is authorized for a maximum of five months.

When requesting continuation of treatment, the physician must provide information making it possible to
establish the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:

e a decrease of at least 20% in the number of joints with active synovitis and one of the following four
elements:
- adecrease of 20% or more in the C-reactive protein level;
- adecrease of 20% or more in the sedimentation rate;
- adecrease of 0.20 in the HAQ score;
- areturn to work.

Requests for continuation of treatment are authorized for a maximum period of 12 months.
Authorizations for etanercept are given for a dose of 50 mg per week.

+ for treatment of moderate or severe psoriatic arthritis of a type other than rheumatoid.
Upon initiation of treatment or if the person has been receiving the drug for less than five months:

¢ prior to the beginning of treatment, the person must have at least three joints with active synovitis and a
score of m